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DECI SI ON
The San Ysidro Federation of Teachers (hereafter Federation
or SYFT) and the San Ysidro School District (hereafter
District) except to the attached hearing officer's proposed
deci sion dismssing, in part, unfair practice charges filed by
the Federation. The charges allege that the District violated
section 3543.5(a), (b), and (c), of the Educational Enpl oynent

Rel ati ons Act (hereafter EERA)' by taking disciplinary action

The EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540
et seq. Al section references herein are to the Governnent
Code unless otherwi se indicated. Section 3543.5 provides in
pertinent part:



agai nst the teachers for using released tinme during
negoti ations and by engaging in surface bargaining. On two
separate occasions, the SYFT negotiating teamrefused the
District's order to return to work after negotiations had
concl uded for the day.

The SYFT argues that the teacher's actions on both
occasions were a justified and legitinmate response to the
District's coercive bargaining techniques, which included a

sudden unil ateral change of an agreenment allowing a full day of

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of
rights guaranteed by this chapter.

(b) Deny to enployee organi zations rights
guaranteed to them by this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.

The SYFT al so alleged a violation of 3543.5(e), which
provi des:

(e) Refuse to participate in good faith in
the inpasse procedure set forth in Article 9
(comencing with Section 3548).

However, this charge was dism ssed at the hearing and that
ruling was not appeal ed.



rel eased time for the negotiations. The District clains that

t he Federation msunderstood the terns of the released tine
arrangenent, that only one-half day was agreed upon and that
the teachers' refusal was insubordination and an illegal work
stoppage.: Therefore, according to the District, discipline was
fully justified.

The main issue presented for our resolution is whether the
District's disciplining of these teachers for refusal to work
constituted é violation of section 3543.5(a). W affirmthe
hearing officer's decision in part and nodify it to the extent
consistent with the discussion which follows.

FACTS

At all tinmes relevant to this case, the SYFT was the
exclusive representative of the certificated enpl oyees unit of
the San Ysidro School District. |In June of 1977, the parties
concl uded negotiations, resulting in a tw-year contract with a
yearly reopener cl ause.

On Decenber 14, 1977, the District's bargaining
representative, Cynthia Robinson,2 contacted the Federation's
chi ef spokesperson, Andrea Skorepa, concerning the conmmencenent

of reopeners on salary and benefits. They agreed that the

’Ms. Robi nson was not an enpl oyee of the District, but
was enployed by the California School Boards Association which
contracts with school districts for the provision of
negoti ati ng services.



first three sessions would be held on January 4, 10, and 11,
1978, and each would last only half a day due to

Ms. Robinson's schedule. The schedule for January 4 and 11
was to be from8:00 am to 12:30 p.m, and on January 10,
from12:30 p.m to 4:00 p.m

There is conflict in the testinony, however, concerning the
under st andi ng between the parties on the released tine offered
by the District for the Federation's bargaining team

After considering the entire record3 the Board uphol ds
the hearing officer's determnation that on Decenber 14, 1977,
the District, through its representative, Ms. Robinson, offered
a full day's released tine to four negotiators at least for the
neeting of January 4, 1978.

The parties net on January 4, 1978, and SYFT submtted a
proposal on ground rules which enbodied the sanme procedures
under which the parties had negotiated the initial contract
with two exceptions: that the nunber of teachers to be
rel eased for negotiations be changed fromthree to four, and
that reference to a deadline for submtting proposals be

del et ed.

3 See Santa Cara .Unified School District (9/26/79) PERB

Deci si on No. 104, concerning the Board s approval of credibility

findings nmade by hearing officers.



The District's first response was that ground rules were
not necessary, although it soon retreated fromthis position
and of fered counterproposals. It's final offer on January 4
was to allow four teachers released tinme in exchange for
elinmination of a confidentiality proposal.* SYFT rejected
this counteroffer. It is unclear fromthe record whether any
of the proposals made on January 4 regarding rel eased tine
contenplated a full day or a half day.

Upon the Federation's rejecting what the District
characterized as its final offer, Ms. Robinson suggested that
the parties start negotiating conpensation issues w thout
ground rules. This was imediately rejected by SYFT. At
approximately 10:00 a.m, Ms. Robinson called off negotiations
for that day over the protest of the SYFT team She instructed
the four nenbers of the teachers' negotiating team Andrea
Skorepa, Melanie MIler, Patricia Darnell, and Tommy Hayden, to
report back to their principals for possible assignnment of
duties and inforned themthat their failure to conply would
result in their pay being docked for a half-day. The District

also withdrew its counterproposals.

Ms. Skorepa replied on behalf of the SYFT bargaining team

that they would not return to classes that afternoon since they

“This proposal in essence would prohibit unilatera
rel ease of information concerning negotiations prior to inpasse,.



understood that they had been released for the full day, and
because they considered Ms. Robinson's statenments to be
threatening and coercive.®> The teachers did not report to
their principals and were subsequently docked a hal f-day's pay.
On January 9, Ms. Skorepa net with the District
Superi ntendent, Robert Col egrove, at his request, to discuss the
teachers' refusal to return to work on January 4 and to clarify
the District's released-tine policy for the md-term
negotiations. He infornmed her that the teachers would be
docked for the January 4 incident and explained that in the
future, when negotiating sessions were scheduled for only a

hal f day, the SYFT team nenbers woul d be expected to report

SMs. Skorepa testified:
Q Wy was it a threat?

A.  Because when you're sitting at the table
and negotiating and because sonebody doesn't
i ke what you're saying, they fold up their
books and start ordering your around, that's
a threat. (Reporter's Transcript, p. 57,
hereafter R T.)

* L] L] L] - - Ld L] L] - - Ld - - - - - - - - - L]

A. .. . right before calling off
negotiations . . . she told us that she was
calling off negotiations and we were to
report back to our schools. Then the CFT
staff person that helps us to negotiate
asked if she was threatening the negotiating
team and she said not at this m nute, but
maybe in a few nonents. [RT. p. 23]



back to work at the conclusion of the negotiating session.
Nevert hel ess, Col egrove then granted the SYFT teama full day's
released time for the follow ng day only. |

The parties nmet at 12:30 p.m on January 10 and resuned
negotiations on ground rules. Because the District wthdrew
its proposals which offered released tinme for four teachers,
the Federation again proposed essentially the sanme ground rules
it had on January 4. The District countered with an offer of
rel eased tinme for three teachers and elimnation of the
confidentiality rule. It also proposed that teachers return to
work if negotiations termnated prior to the end of the
schedul ed session. After these exchanges, this session ended
at 4:00 p.m wthout agreenent. Ms. Robinson prom sed that she
woul d make anot her counterproposal on the follow ng day, and
agai n suggested noving on to substantive issues. SYFT again
refused, explaining that it felt negotiations could not proceed

wi t hout an agreenent on ground rul es.

The parties net again on January 11 at 8:00 a.m
Ms. MIler, a nmenber of the SYFT team was not present.
Ms. Robinson submitted a counterproposal which did not differ
substantively fromthe District's proposal of the previous day,
though it also included the earlier proposal that the parties
operate wi thout ground rules.

The SYFT protested that this was no counterproposal at

all. The District then caucused for two hours, returned at



10: 00 a.m, and declared inpasse. The Federation did not at
this tine (or at any tinme subsequently) challenge this
declaration. Ms. Robinson then handed each nenber of the SYFT
bargai ning team a meno from the superintendent instructing them
to return to their respective schools at the concl usion of
negoti ati ons.

The teachers did not return to work because, according to
their testinony, they felt the District was using the same
tactics as on January 4. Each of the three was subsequently
docked a hal f-day's pay.

On January 27, three of the four SYFT bargaining team
menmbers, Ms. Skorepa, Ms. Darnell, and Ms. M Il er, received
noti ces of unprofessional conduct pursuant to Education Code
section 44934,° charging themwith failure to return to
assigned duties on January 4 and January 11 and "persistent
violation of or refusal to obey school |aws of the State and
[reasonabl e regul ations of the District]." M. Hayden, a
probationary teacher, received a "notice of recomendation for

nonr eenpl oynment" for the sane reasons.’

6For text of this statute, see fn. 12 of proposed
deci si on.

The filing of charges under this section is the first step
in dismssing a teacher.

“I'n its exceptions, the SYFT pointed out an
adm nistrative law judge for the Ofice of Administrative



The PERB hearing officer found that the District's abrupt
term nation of negotiations on January 4 and its change in the
rel eased-tinme policy constituted a violation of section
3543.5(3), ‘and that the teachers' refusal to return to work was
a legitmate response to that violation. He, therefore, ordered
the disciplinary action for that day withdrawn, as it also
violated section 3543.5(a). The District's second work order
i ssued on January 11, however, was justified by the change in
the parties' bargaining posture according to the hearing
of ficer.

The hearing officer ordered that all disci pline be
rescinded to the extent that it was based on the January 4
conduct. Because Ms. Ml ler participated on this day only, the
di sci pline inposed on her was totally rescinded. He also
ordered reinstatenent of all the pay withheld by the D strict
for January 4. However, he found that the District did not
violate the EERA by its conduct on January 10 and 11, 1978 and
that its discipline of Skorepa, Darnell and Hayden for their

unj ustified conduct on January 11 did not violate

Heari ngs had’ reconmended that M. Hayden not be terninated;
that the District accepted this ruling but placed a letter of
reprimand in his file and, likewse, a simlar letter has been
placed in Ms. Mller's file and she was re-enployed for the
1978-79 school year. Ms. Skorepa and Ms. Darnell were,

i nstead, suspended for five nonths wi thout pay. The District
rai sed no objections to the inclusion of this material in the
Federation's exceptions.



section 3543.5(a). Because he did not specify which portion of
the discipline was based on unprotected conduct, he did not
totally rescind the discipline or indicate the extent to which
the penalty should be reduced.

DI SCUSSI ON

Juri sdi ction

Initially the Exétrict rai ses the question of PERB's
jurisdiction to hear and decide unfair practice cases involving
di sm ssal of teachers. It argues that, because the Education
Code provides a procedure for dismssing teachers, it is
improper for PERB to rule on the propriety of the District's
decision to dismss. The District contends that the revi ew
function is vested solely in the Conm ssion on Professional
Conpetence and that under the terns of EERA section 3540 8 no
ot her agency can usurp that role. According to the District,
an enployee may raise as a defense before the Comm ssion any
District action which may also be a violation of section
3543.5; thus, individual rights would in no way be

j eopardi zed. Additionally, the D strict argues that the

Gover nment Code section 3540 states in relevant part:

Not hi ng contai ned herein [EERA] shall be
deenmed to supersede other provisions of the
Education Code and the rules and regul ations
~of public school enployers which establish
and regulate tenure or a merit or civil
servi ce system

10



potential for conflicting decisions from PERB and the
Commi ssion, if the former had jurisdiction over teacher
di sm ssals, would place the District in the inpossible position
of attenpting to serve two nasters.
The hearing officer ruled that sections 3541.5 and

3541.5(c)9 granted PERB exclusive jurisdiction over dismssal

°Section 3541.5 states:

The initial determnation as to

whet her the charges of unfair practices are
justified, and, if so, what renedy is
necessary to effectuate the purposes of this
chapter, shall be a matter within the
exclusive jurisdiction of the board.
Procedures for investigating, hearing, and
deci ding these cases shall be devised and
promul gated by the board and shall include
all of the follow ng:

(a) Any enpl oyee, enployee organization, or
enpl oyer shall have the right to file an
unfair practice charge, except that the
board shall not do either of the follow ng:
(1) issue a conplaint in respect of any
charge based upon an alleged unfair practice
occurring nore than six nmonths prior to the
filing of the charge; (2) issue a conplaint
agai nst conduct al so prohibited by the

provi sions of the agreement between the
parties until the grievance machinery of the
agreenment, if it exists and covers the
matter at issue, has been exhausted, either
by settlenment or binding arbitration.
However, when the charging party
denonstrates that resort to contract

gri evance procedure would be futile,
exhaustion shall not be necessary. The
board shall have discretionary jurisdiction
to review such settlenent or arbitration
award reached pursuant to the grievance

11



cases where enployee rights guaranteed by EERA are at issue.
W affirmthis conclusion and further note that the California
Suprene Court has held that PERB has exclusive initia
jurisdiction to decide unfair practices.® In view of the
facts here, we need not address the matter of conflicting
agency deci sions.

1. The Unfair Practices of January 4, 1978

The District contends in its exceptions that the discipline
i nposed on the teachers for their January 4 conduct was proper

because the refusal to return to work was insubordination and

machi nery solely for the purpose of

determ ning whether it is repugnant to the
pur poses of this chapter. |If the board
finds that such settlenment or arbitration
award is repugnant to the purposes of this
chapter, it shall issue a conplaint on the
basis of a timely filed charge, and hear and
decide the case on the nerits; otherw se, it
shall dismss the charge. The board shall,
in determ ning whether the charge was tinely
filed, consider the six-month limtation set
forth in this subdivision to have been
tolled during the time it took the charging
party to exhaust the grievance machi nery.

(c) The board shall have the power to issue
a decision and order directing an offending
party to cease and desist fromthe unfair
practice and to take such affirmative
action, including but not limted to the

rei nstatenent of enployees with or w thout
back pay, as will effectuate the policies of
this chapter

105an Di ego Teachers Associ ation v. Superior Court,
(1979) 24 Cal. 3d. 1.

12



unprotected activity. It argues that the District allowed only
a half day's released tinme, and that it was not responsible for
t he breakdown in negotiations on January 4. SYFT, on the other
hand, argues that the teachers' refusal was justified because
they did have a full day's released tinme, and because the
teachers had a right to resist the District's attenpt to coerce
themat the bargaining table. Further, according to SYFT, the
District representative did not have the authority to give a
wor k order because she was not an enployee of the District.

The Board affirnms and adopts as its own the hearfng
officer's finding of fact and conclusion that the District's
di sci pline of the teachers for their actions on January 4
viol ated section 3543.5(a), with the follow ng nodifications.

Al t hough he characterized the District's conduct during
negotiations on that day as "evidence of ... lack of good
faith" [proposed decision, p. 29] the hearing officer did not
specifically find that the District had violated 3543.5(c) on
January 4. Instead, he found that the underlying District
unfair practice which consisted of its wal king out of
negoti ations at a point when the Federation was willing to
continue bargaining and its abrupt change in the released-tine
agreenent violated section 3543.5(a). Wthout expressly
deci ding whether the hearing officer correctly found these
actions to be threatening and coercive in thenselves, we

conclude that the order to return to class violated

13



section 3543.5(c). The District reneged on a matter about

whi ch the parties had already reached agreenment, i.e., a full
day of released tine for January 4. Such conduct, when viewed
together with the District's abrupt termnation of

negoti ati ons, acconpanied by a withdrawal of its proposals, and
condi tioning further discussion on removal of ground rules from
the table, was a dilatory and evasive approach to negotiations
which failed to neet the standard of good faith.11 Such
conduct concurrently violates section 3543.5(a) in that a
failure to bargain in good faith necessarily interferes with
enpl oyees' guaranteed right to nmeet and negotiate with their

enpl oyer, San Francisco Community College District (10/12/79)

PERB Deci si on No. 105.
I11. Unfair Practice Charge of January 10, 1978

The only issue presented for resolution is whether the
District refused to negotiate in good faith on this day. SYFT

alleges that the District negotiated in bad faith on all three

1See  Murphy Printing Co., Inc., (1978) 235 NLRB 621 [98
LRRM 1195]; NLRB v. A._ W _ Thonpson, (1971) 449 F2d. 1333 [78
LRRM 2593] ; (reneging on agreed-to proposal s); Arkansas G ain
Co. (1968), 172 NLRB 1742 [69 LRRM 1059] (wal king out of
bar gai ni ng sessions for irrelevant reasons); Shovel Supply Co.
(1966) 162 NLRB 460 [64 LRRM 1080] (w thdrawal of proposals);
Anerican Seating Co. v. NLRB (1970) 424 F2d. 106 [73 LRRM 2996]
(conditioning agreement on union accepting enployer demand on
non- mandat ory subject) .

14



days on which the parties met, but points to no conduct on
January 10 which supports its claim

The distinction between hard bargaining and "surface"
bargaining is often a fine one. The standard applied in the
private sector |looks to the totality of the party's conduct.

NLRB v. Stevenson Brick and Bl ock Co. (1968) 393 F2d. 234, [68

LRRM 2086]. While it is clear that, in order to fulfill its
duty to bargain in good faith, an enployer nust approach the
table wwth a sincere intent to reach an agreenent, there is no
requirenent in the law that the parties actually agree, NLRB v.

H ghl and Park Mg. (1940) 110 F2d. 632, [6 LRRM786]: NLRB v.

Reed and Prince Mg. Co. (1941) 118 F2d. 874, [8 LRRM 478].

The circunstances of the January 10 bargaining session do
not indicate any dereliction of the duty inposed by
section 3543.5(c) on the part of the District. The parties net
for the entire afternoon previously scheduled for bargaining.
Each side submtted three different proposals on the ground
rules during the course of the session. The three areas of
di sagreenent by the end of the day were the nunber of SYFT team
menbers who would receive released tinme, the amount of rel eased
time to be granted, and the confidentiality rule. The parties

had reached agreenent on all other ground rules.

In each of the three proposals submtted by the District on

January 10, there was no change in the nunber of teachers to

15



receive released tine or in the anmount of released tine to be
granted. 12

There is no doubt that the District was engaging in sone
hard bargaining with respect to these two issues. However,
adamancy on a single issue is not a per se violation of the
duty to bargain in good faith.'® In light of the fact that
it had nmoved fromits position on January 4 of being unwlling
to . negotiate ground rules to an agreenent on January 10 on the
majority of the ground rules proposed by the Federation, it
cannot be said that such hard bargaining in this instance
amounts to the level of bad faith.

In sum we cannot conclude the District's action on
January 10 violated section 3543.5(c).
V. The Unfair Practice Charge Concerning January 11, 1978

Early in this session negotiations broke down and the
District declared inpasse on the ground rules. At no tine did
the Federation object to the inpasse declaration or ask PERB

for a determnation that an inpasse did, in fact, exist.

12rhe District did alter its position on at |east one
other issue when it incorporated, in essence, the Federation
demand to use the District's copying nmachi nes.

13 Webst er Qutdoor Advertising (1968) 170 NLRB 1395; [67
LRRM 1589]; John S. Swift and Co., (1959) 124 NLRB 394 [44 LRRM
1388]; NLRB v. Anerican National Insurance Co. (1952) 343 U. S.
395 [30° LRRM 2147.]

16



The hearing officer found that the teachers were
i nsubordinate in refusing to return to class after inpasse was
declared. He reasoned that once inpasse was reached there was
no longer any obligation to nmeet and negotiate. Therefore, the
work order could not have tainted the negoti ati ng process. W
expressly disavow this conclusion and rationale.

The legality of the District's January 11 work order turns
on whet her SYFT had actually or inpliedly agreed to the
District's reduction of a full day to a half day of rel eased
time. The testinony on this point is anbiguous. Skorepa
testified about her conversation on January 9 with
Superintendent Col egrove: [RT. p. 25]

Q And did you have a discussion about
rel eased tine for the 11th?

A. Just in terns that we would hope that on
the 10th that we were going to work
sonet hing out on released tine.

. . . we discussed released tine and we
di scussed that there would be sone way to
work it out in the ground rules, and then
that was all that was said about released
time for the 10th the 11th and any
negotiations in the future.

In testifying as to SYFT's position during 1977 contract
negoti ations on Ms. Robinson's authority to issue work orders,
Ms. Skorepa stated:
W said the only way we would go back to the
classroomis if the superintendent came in

and ordered us back to the cl assroom
himself. [RT. p. 52]

17



M. Col egrove's version of the January 9 discussion with

Ms. Skorépa adds little illumnation. After he explained that
the teachers would have to report to class at the end of a
negoti ati ng session, he was asked:

Q Wat did Ms. Skorepa say to you when you
made that statement to her?

A. Well, one of her concerns, | think, at
that discussion was that no one - that [if]
the comment had come fromne on the first
time, that they would have reported back.
[RT. p. 197-8]

Later on cross exam nation, M. Colegrove testified:

Dd you say at that tine [January 9]
that the dispute about released tine and so
on could be worked out at the negotiating
table? And in particular the next day?

A. | don't know about the next day. |
certainly felt - I think that in our course
of discussion, - yes, would be solved within
the bargaining unit and the District, yes.

Q So as far as you can recall, you did say
to her, well let's try to work this out at
the bargaining table, or sonething to that
effect?

A. Have —sure, get a better understanding
onit, certainly. [RT. p. 209].

The credibility of neither Col egrove or Skorepa is in
issue. Neither party has offered enough evidence to enable
this Board to determne (1) whether the Decenber 14 agreenent
of released tine applied to the January 11 session; (2) if so,
whether the District was attenpting to unilaterally change the

agreenent on January 9 for the January 11 session; or (3

18



whet her SYFT, by apparently agreeing to follow directions from
the superintendent, waived its claimthat the District breached
its original released-tine agreenent. Thus, we cannot
determ ne whether the teachers were insubordinate for not
returning to class on January 11. Nevertheless, even if we
were to find that the teachers were insubordinate and not
engaged in protected activity on January 11, the outcone of
this case would not be materially affected.

The discipline inposed by the District on Andrea Skorepa,
Pat Darnell, and Tommy Hayden was based on their actions
occurring on both January 4 and 11. Because the District
explicitly based that discipline on "mxed" conduct, i.e., part
of which we find protected and part of which may not be
protected, it is appropriate to order rescission of all the
di sci pline inposed. The District has made it inpossible to
determ ne what portion of the discipline is not in violation of
section 3543.5(a) and, therefore, beyond our jurisdiction.
PERB wi |l not review disciplinary actions unrelated to activity
protected by EERA. But because it is inpossible to determ ne
what element of that discipline relates to the January 4
conduct, the entire penalty nust fall. The hearing officer's

order is nodified accordingly.

Because Ms. MIler was involved only in the protected

activity of January 4, the hearing officer ordered that all

19



discipline of her be rescinded and a half-day's pay be restored
to her. W affirmthis part of his order.

V. The 3543.5(b) Charqge

The hearing officer dismssed that aspect of SYFT's charge
alleging that the District had violated section 3543.5(b), supra,
on the grounds that the Federation's rights had not been
derogated by the District's released-tinme policy. Nor was
SYFT's right to neet and négotiate abridged according to the
hearing officer because, when reviewed as a totality, the
.D strict's bargaining conduct did not rise to the |evel of bad
faith.

As discussed earlier, we conclude that the enployer's
unilateral and sudden change in its released-tinme policy on
January 4, 1978, constituted a section 3543.5(c) violation. W

found in San Francisco Comunity Coll ege District, supra,

i ssued subsequent to the hearing officer's proposed decision in
this case, that a section 3543.5(c) violation concurrently
vi ol ates section 3543.5(b) because it inherently prevents the
enpl oyee organi zation fromrepresenting its menbers through the
negoti ating process. Accordingly, we find that the District
viol ated section 3543.5(b).

REMEDY

In addition to the affirmative actions required in the

20



Board's Order,'* we find that a posting of the attached

Notice to Employees would effectuate the purposes of EERA by
notifying the employees of the District's unlawful conduct and
of the Board's remedy.'® Accordingly, the District will be

required to sign and post for thirty (30) ‘consecutive workdays in

conspicuous places copies of the Notice.

By: ‘Ha¥ry“@lick, Chairperson

The Order in this case begins on page 33.

Member Moore's concurrence begins on page 22,

143541.5(c) :

The board shall have the power to issue a
decision and order directing an offending
party to cease and desist from the unfair
practice and to take such affirmative
action, including but not limited to the
reinstatement of employees with or without

back pay, as will effectuate the policies of
this chapter.

'°See NLRB v. Express Publishing Co. (1941) 312 U.S. 426
[8 LRRM 415], upholding a posting requirement.
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Menber Moore, concurring:

| agree with the result reached by Chairperson Quck as to
the events of January 4, 1978. | disagree, however, with his
determ nation that neither party has offered sufficient
evidence for the Board itself to determ ne whether the teachers
were insubordinate for not returning to class on the afternoon
of January 11, 1978. | also disagree that even if we found
that the teachers were insubordinate the outcone of the case
woul d not be materially affected. The issue of pay for the
afternoon of the 11th is dependent on whether the teachers'

conduct was protected or unprotected.

In order to resolve these issues it nust be determ ned what
period of tinme the parties intended their agreenent on the
anount of released tinme to cover. The Chairperson finds that
the District had "offered a full .day's released tinme to four
negotiators at least for the neeting of January 4, 1978," (at
p.4) and erroneously infers that this was also the hearing
officer's determnation. To the contrary, the hearing officer
made a credibility finding that the District had offered a
full day of released tine to four teachers on the Federation's
negotiating team for all three schedul ed neetings between the
parties on January 4, 10, and 11, 1978 (see pp. 89 of the

pr oposed decision).1 After considering the entire record, |

1 See Santa Cara Unified School District (9/26/79) PERB
Deci sion No. 104 where the Board stated that it would afford
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find, as explained nore fully in the follow ng discussion, that
the parties intended that the original released tinme agreenment
woul d only apply to the initial negotiating sessions and would
not extend into the nediation process.

The testinony of Ms. Skorepa, the Federation's chief
spokesperson, supports this finding:

Q You had a phone conversation with
Cynt hi a Robi nson on Decenber 14, correct?

A.  Right.
Q \What did she specifibally state to you?

A. She said she was calling so that we
could set up sone tines to start negotiating
on re-openers. Then | said fine, and she
said how does the 4th —she said |I'm
thinking in terns of setting up nmaybe three
neetings and then arter that, we'll see what
we need to develop after that and she sard
I"m thinking of dates on the 4th, the 10th
and the 11th and | checked ny cal endar and
that was fine and she said, — she went on
to discuss how it would be done. She said
we would be released for the full day and
our classes would be covered but because she
was negotiating with the classified people
and that the actual at the table tinme would
be only half day, but for us not to worry
about 1t. We would have full-day
substitutes in our classroomeven though we
were only negotiating for half a day and
then she went on to say —was that did |
understand that and | said fine and she
said, well, then we will release four and

deference to hearing officer's findings of fact which
incorporate credibility determ nations but that the Board
itself was free to draw its own and perhaps contrary i nferences
after considering the entire record.
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we'll see you on the 4th and then some
pl easantries, (R.T. 48-49. Enphasis added.)

It is clear fromthis testinony that the parties
contenplated that it may have been necessary to hold nore than
the three initially schedul ed negotiating sessions on the
reopener and that they would have to wait and see what
devel oped before scheduling further sessions. This uncertainty
as to the nunber of sessions that would eventually be necessary
to consummate an agreenent |eads to the conclusion that the
original agreenent on the anount of released tinme was intended
by the parties to apply only to the initial negotiations. |
conclude therefore that the agreenent between Ms. Skorepa and
Ms. Robinson, the District's negotiator, established rel eased
tinme only for the initial negotiations and that neither party
intended that the agreement woul d extend beyond then into the
medi ati on process.

Based on the entire record, and, in particular, that
testi nony regarding the neeting between Ms. Skorepa and M.

Col egrove, the District superintendent, on January 9, 1979
(RT. 25, 52, 197-8, 209), | do not find that the Federation
clearly and unm stakably waived its right to enforce the

original agreenent (Anador Valley Joint Union Hi gh Schoo

District (10/2/78) PERB Decision No. 74) or that the parties
intended to nodify that agreement. The original agreenent

therefore continued in existence and thus, contrary to the
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Chairperson, | find that there is sufficient evidence in the
record to determ ne whether the teachers were insubordinate for
not returning to class on the afternoon of January 11.

VWhen the District declared inpasse on January 11, 1978, the
Federation did not object nor did the Federation at any |later
tinme contest the existence of inpasse. The declaration of
inpasse is the significant factor because | have found
previously that the parties did not intend the released tine
agreenent to extend into the nediation process. The District's
action in ordering the teachers to return to work on January 11
following the declaration of inpasse and the imediate
term nation of negotiations was therefore not a unil ateral
change in the agreenment. The teachers were required to return
to work because in this instance the original released tine
agreenent expired upon the declaration of inpasse.

Thus, | would not order the District to reinstate the
amount of salary deducted fromthe teachers' pay warrants for
‘the afternoon of January 11, 1978, as that portion of the
penalty inposed by the District is clearly severable fromthe
total penalty inposed. The renainder of the discipline inposed
must fall, however, for the reason stated by the Chairperson:
it is inpossible to determne what portion of the discipline,

other than loss of pay, is based on the conduct of the teachers
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on January 4, 1978, and what portion is based on their conduct

on January 11, 1978 (at p. 19).
I join in the Chairperson's opinion to the extent that it

is in conformity with the foregoing discussion.

BartparbaraD. Moore , Member

The Order in this case begins on page 33.

Raymond J. Gonzales, Member, concurring and dissenting:
I concur substantially in the result reached by Chairman

Gluck and with his reasoning except as to the teacher's alleged

insubordination on January 11. I find violations of EERA
sections 3543.5(a), (b) and (c) but disagree as to the remedy
of ordering backpay for the afternoon of January 11. Rather, I

agree with Member Moore on not ordering backpay for this period.
The Chairman finds that "the legality of the District's
work order turns on whether SYFT had actually or impliedly
agreed to the District's reduction of a full day to a half day
of released time." I believe that, on balance, the evidence
supports the finding that the teachers were not granted a full
day's released time for January 11, as they had been on
January 4. However, I also interpret the evidence to indicate

that the teachers had been granted one-half day off released
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time for the entire norning of January 11. This leads to the
result that it was inproper for the District to attenpt to
suddenly order the negotiators away from the bargai ning table
and back to their schools at m d-norning; the SYFT negotiating
team menbers were wthin their EERA rights to resist the
District's direction for themto return to their schools at
10 a.m on January 11. Consequently, the disciplinary nmeasures
initiated by the District in response to the teacher's refusa
were an unlawful reprisal

Under the circunstances, the teacher's refusal to return to
class at 10 a.m on January 11 was a defensible, justifiable
action. It is contended that the teachers should have returned
to class at md-norning on January 11 because the teachers only
had released tinme for negotiations, and negotiations were over
when the District declared inpasse at 10:00 a.m This
contention, it seens to nme, depends on the assunption that the
grant of released tinme on January 11 was for the duration of
actual negotiations until noon only if they lasted that |ong,
and t hat the SYFT shoul d reasonably have understood this.
However, | do not believe the evidence supports such a finding.

G ven the confusion on January 4 regarding duration of
released time, | believe the District had an obligation to

express its grant of released tinme in unanbi guous, crystal

27



cl ear terms.l Col egrove's remark indicates released tinme for
the entire nmorning —up until the scheduled end of the
negotiating session -- at least as nmuch as it indicates that
the teachers had released tine until noon or until negotiations
broke down, whichever cane first. The neno presented by the
District to the teachers explicitly states that the teachers
were required to return to class before noon if negotiations
broke down earlier, but this was not conmunicated to the SYFT
until 10 a.m, in the mddle of the negotiating session.

For the above reasons, the negotiating teachers could have
reasonably believed that they had the entire nmorni ng—until
noon —as a predeterm ned period of released tinme. The
District's abrupt calling off of negotiations, coupled with an
order to return to school, could reasonably have been

understood by the teachers as an effort by the District to

las noted, there was a meeting between Col egrove and
Skorepa on January 9, resulting from the confusion of the
January 4 session, at which Col egrove supposedly clarified the
District's grant of released tinme. The testinony, however,
i ndi cates the opposite. Skorepa, when asked about rel eased
tinme for the 11th, replied that it was hoped "that on the 10th
(the next day) that we were going to work something out on
rel eased time." She also characterized the discussion as
"vague. "

Col egrove's version of this conversation with Skorepa is
al so anbi guous. He testified ". . .at the conclusion of the
negoti ati ng session which was just set up for just a half day,
this wasn't a full day session, just a half day, they were to
report back."
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assert control over the negotiations, to punish the teachers
for taking, and sticking to, a hard bargaining position.
| ndeed, the evidence indicates that the session of

January 11 was the nost acrinonious of the January sessions,
and tenpers were running high. The enotionally charged
at nosphere is suggested by the follow ng excerpt fromthe
testinony of Andrea Skorepa:

A Well, we —there was no di scussion on

the 11th. Al that happened on the 11lth was

they were supposed to give us a

counter-proposal. Well, Ms. Robinson cane

in and started tal king about she had her

directive fromthe School Board and |

interrupted her and | said, do you have a

counter-proposal. At which time she got —

she becanme very, very upset and very angry

and picked up what they considered their

counter-proposal, threw it across the table

and | picked it up and | said we would take

a caucus and she said to us, well, take a

caucus, take as long as you need because |

know you're slow readers, and narched out of

t he door.

When the District returned to the negotiating table at

10 a.m, in a single breath it both declared inpasse and
ordered the negotiators back to school. In so doing, the
District attenpted to change roles from negotiator to boss,
fromsitting as an equal at the bargaining table to the
enpl oyer wth the power to give orders to its enployees and to
discipline'then1 As the hearing officer observed in finding
the District's simlar conduct on January 4 inproper, "the flaw

in the District's conduct was not in establishing a rel eased-
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time policy which was unreasonable per se, . . . but in
establishing a policy and then altering it at a critical tine
during the . . . negotiating session and in a berenptory :
manner." (CGtations omtted.)

Comng when it did, the District's manipulation of the
negotiations released-tine policy, with penalties for
di sobedi ence, has overtones of enploying a "carrot and stick"
tactic with the SYFT which is inconsistent with good faith
negoti ati ons.

Menber Mbore seens to argue that, since negotiations had
broken down, as of 10:00 a.m on Jan. 11, there was no | onger
any reason for the negotiators to have released tine. In
Cinderella fashion, they lost their status as negotiators and
becane once again teachers with only teaching
responsibilities. | believe this is an overly nechani cal,
static view of the very dynamc give and take of the
negoti ations process, and fails to sufficiently insulate the
negoti ating process from the boss-enpl oyee rel ationship.
Tenpers were high and the District sought to change the rules
in the mddle of the gane. | find such negotiating conduct is
i nconsistent with good faith negotiations and tends to thwart
that process. Thus, | find a violation of Governnent Code
section 3543.5(c).

The disciplinary action was taken in response to the

teachers' action on January 4 and in response to the teachers'
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al | eged insubordination on January 11 when they refused to obey
the order to return to their respective schools wthin 15
m nutes. It should be noted in this regard that substitutes
for the teachers on the negotiating team had al ready been hired
for a full day and therefore the matter of abandonnent of
teaching or supervisory responsibilities never real[y was at
issue. Indeed, the teachers were not instructed to report to
their respective classes, but rather to report to their
respective principals "for assignnment”. As explained above,
discipline of the teachers because of these actions is inproper
because the teachers were engaged in the protected activity of
negotiating, for which they had been granted released tine.
There is no indication that any discipline was inposed in
response to the teachers' failure to return in the afternoon,
i ndependent of the other events. The entire discipline
i nposed, therefore, nust fall

As noted, the teachers could have reasonably believed that
they had released tinme until 12 noon, the tine negotiations
were scheduled to end. However, no version of the conversation
lends itself to an interpretation that the teachers on the
~negotiating commttee had released tine for the afternoon, and
| would therefore not require the District to restore pay for
the afternoon of January 11.

On both January 4 and January 11, the teachers were

functioning as negotiators and were the object of reprisals and
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threats of discipline while serﬁing in that capacity.

Certainly there is no more critical area of participation in
the activities of an employee organization for representation
purposes than that of negotiating. The District's conduct also
constitutes a violation of EERA section 3543.5(a).

As I indicated in San Francisco Community College District,

supra, I do not believe that there is automatically a

section 3543.5(b) violation whenever a section 3543.5 (c)
violation occurs. In this case, however, I find an independent
violation of section 3543.5(b). I believe that EERA

sections 3543.1(a) and (c) and section 3543 clearly imply a
.right of an exclusive representative to meet and negotiate with
the employer. The threats and reprisals discussed above have
the effect of denying SYFT its right to negotiate. The
District actions were directed at the teachers in their
capacity as negotiating representatives of the exclusive

representative at a negotiating session.

: /ﬁayﬁana J. ignzaleE-Membé; -

The order in this case begins on page 33,
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ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of |aw
and the entire record in this case, it is hereby ORDERED t hat
the proposed decision of the hearing officer on the charges
filed by the San Ysidro Federation of Teachers is affirmed, as
modi fied herein. It is further ORDERED that the San Ysidro
School District and its representatives shall

1. CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

(a) Inposing or threatening to inpose reprisals on
_“_Districtlenployees Andrea Skorepa, Patricia Darnell,

Tonny Hayden and Nblanle M IIer or |n any manner |nterfer|ng
with, restraining, or coercing then1because of thelr exercise
of rights guaranteed by the Educational Enploynent Rel ati ons
Act on January 4, 1978,

(b) Proceeding in any manner to dismss or to inpose
any disciplinary action against Andrea Skorepa, Patricia
Darnell, Tommy Hayden and Melanie M|l er because of their
exercise of rights guaranteed by the Educational Enployment
Rel ati ons Act on January 4, 1978.

(c) Denying the San Ysidro Federation of Teachers its
right to represent its menbers by failing to meet and negotiate

in good faith by reneging on prior agreenents.

— - (d) Refusing to neet and negotiate in good faith by .. _ .

reneging on prior agreenments.
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2. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RMATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO

EFFECTUATE THE POLICIES OF THE EERA:

(a) Rescind, nullify, and cancel all actions it has
taken to dism ss or inpose any disciplinary action against
Mel anie M| ler, Andrea Skorepa, Patricia Darnell and
Tommy Hayden.

(b) Renmove from all personnel files of Melanie
MIler, Andrea Skofepa, Patricia Darnell and Tommy Hayden all
notices of unprofessional conduct and any other documents
related to discipline or proposed discipline of these teachers
for their conduct on January 4 or January 11, 1978.

(c) Restore to Andrea Skorepa'and Patricia Darnell
all pay withheld fromtheir salaries during the period of their
suspension, if a suspension was effectuated, plus interest on
that amount, paid at a rate of 7 percent per annum

(d) Pay to Andrea Skorepa; Patricia Darnell,
Tommy Hayden, and Melanie M| ler an amount equal to the salary
deducted fromtheir pay warrants for January 4, 1978,1 pl us interest
on that amount, paid at a rate of 7 percent per annum

(e) Imrediately upon receipt of this decision prepare
and post copies of the attached Notice marked "Appendi x" at each
of its school sites for thirty (30) consecutive workdays in
conspi cuous places, including all locations where notices to

enpl oyees are custonmarily placed.

1Chairperson A uck, dissenting in part:

| dissent fromthis portion of the Order which fails to
restore pay for January 11. As | stated, the discipline inposed
I's not severable since it was based on a conbi nation of protected
and arguably unprotected conduct. (See opinion, p. 19).
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(f) Notify the Los Angel es Regional Director of the
Publ i c Enpl oynent Relations Board in witing within twenty (20)
cal endar days fromthe date of service of this decision of the
actions it has taken .to conply with this Order.

3. IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the charge is DI SM SSED wi t h
respect to any allegations of unfair conduct by the District on
dates other than January 4, 1978.

This Order shall beconme effective imediately upon service

of a true copy thereof on the San Ysidro School District.

PER CURI AM
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Appendi x;: Notice

NOTI CE TO EMPLOYEES
POSTED BY ORDER OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD
An Agency of the State of California

After a hearing in Case No. LA-CE-212 in which all parties
had the right to participate, it has been found that the San
Ysidro School District violated the Educational Enployment
Rel ati ons Act by inposing or threatening to inpose reprisals on
District enployees Andrea Skorepa, Patricia Darnell, Tomry
Hayden, and Melanie M| ler because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by the Educational Enployment Relations Act, and by
refusing on January 4, 1978, to meet and negotiate in gdod
faith by reneging on a prior agreement on released time. It
has further been found that the same refusal to meet and
negotiate in good faith denied the exclusive representative its
right to represent its menbers in their enployment relationship
with the District. As a result of this conduct, we have been
ordered to post this notice, and we will abide by the follow ng:

1. CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

(a) Inposing or threatening to inpose reprisals on
District enployees Andrea Skorepa, Patricia Darnell,
Tormy Hayden and Melanie M ller, or in any manner interfering
with, restraining, or coercing them because of their exercise
of rights guaranteed by the Educational Enployment Relations
Act on January 4, 1978;

(b) Proceeding in any manner to dismss or to inpose

any disciplinary action against Andrea Skorepa,
Patricia Darnell, Tomy Hayden and Melanie M| |er because of
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their exercise of rights guaranteed by the Educationa
Enploynent Rel ati ons "Act on January 4, 78.

' (c) Denying the San Ysidro Federation of Teachers its
right to represent its menmbers by failing to neet and negotiate
in good faith by reneging on prior agreements.

. (d) Refusing to meet and negotiate in good faith by
reneging on prior agreements.

2. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RMATI VE ACTI ONS:

_ a) Rescind, nullify, and cancel all actions it has
taken to dismss or inpose any disciplinary action against

Mel anie M| ler, Andrea Skorepa, Patricia Darnell and

Tommy Hayden.

_ W Remove from all personnel files of
Mel anie M1 ler, Andrea Skorepa, Patricia Darnell and
Tomry Hayden all notices of unprofessional conduct and any
other documents related to discipline or proposed discipline of
ag;Ee teachers for their conduct on January 4 or January 11,

(C% Restore to Andrea Skorepa and Patricia Darnell
all pay withheld fromtheir salaries during the period of their
suspension, if a suspension was effectuated, plus 7 percent
interest on such suns.

(d) Pay to Andrea Skorepa, Patricia Darnell,
Tommy Hayden and Melanie MIler an amount equal to the salary
deducted from their pay warrants for January 4, 1978,
including interest at a rate of 7 percent per annum

SAN YSI DRO SCHOOL DI STRICT

By:
Superint endent
Dat ed:
This is an official notice. It must remain posted for 30

consecutive workdays from the date of posting and must not be

defaced, altered or covered by any material.
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PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD
OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A

Inthe Matter of: )
)
SAN YSI DRO FEDERATI ON OF
TEACHERS, CFT/ AFT, LOCAL 3211,
)
Charging Party, ) Unfair Practice
)
V. ) Case No. LA-CE-212
)
SAN YSI DRO SCHOOL DI STRI CT, ) PROPOSED DECI SI ON
5125/ 78
Respondent . )

]Argpearances Law ence Rosenzwei g, Attorney (Levy, Koszdin, Goldschmd & Srol off)
arging Party; Mchael Taggart, Attorney (Paterson & Taggart) for Respondent.

Before Jeff Paul e, Hearing Cfficer.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
On January 18, 1978, the San Ysidro Federation of Teachers, CFT/AFT, Local 3211

(Federation or Charging Party) filed an unfair practice charge against the

San Ysidro School District (District or Respondent) with the Public Enployment -
Rel ations Board (PERB) alleging aviolation of Government Code section 3543.5(a),
(b) and (c).*

: AII sect| on references are to the Covernnent Code unless otherw se stated.
-Section 3543.5.provides that:

It shall be unlawful for a public school enployer to:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals on enployees, to
discrimnate or threaten to discrimnate against errpl oyees,
or otherwise to interferew th, restrain or coerce
enpl oyees because of their exercise of ri ghts guar ant eed
by this chapter.

(b) Deny to enpl oyee organizations rights guaranteed to them
by this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to meet and negotiate in good faithwth an
excl usi ve representative.



The charge alleges that on January 4 and 11, 1978 the District acted unlawful Iy
when its negotiator "ordered the bargaining teamnenbers to returnto their
respective schools for assignments and duties" and "threatened the bargaini ng
teammenbers wi'th a oss of pay if they didnot report to their schools" after
negotiations were termnated on these dates.

On February 8, 1978, the Charging Party anended the charge to include an
allegation that the District coomitted an unfair practice when it sent notices
of unprofessional conduct to three of the four menbers of the Federation's
negotiating team The Charging Party contends that, "[t]he notices of unprofessiona
conduct are based upon the participation by the menbers.of the negotiating team
inactivitywhichis protectedby the [Educational Enployment Relations Act]."

. The Charging Party al so anended the charge to include an al | eged viol ation of
section 3543.5(e).?

On February 10, 1978, the Charging Party filed a second anendnent to the
unfair practice charge alleging that the fourth member of the bargaining team
a probationary enpl oyee, had received a notice of disnissal. The Charging Party
contends inits second amended charge that this enployee "will suffer irreparable
harmas a result of the School D striqt's retaliation against himfor participation
inprotected activity." In this amendnent the Charging Party requested that the
Ceneral Counsel of the PERB seek an injunction to prevent the District fromproceeding
with the dismissal action. A separate request for injunctive relief was filed
directlywth the General Counsel on February 13, 1978.

2ec. 3543.5(e) provides that:

I't shall be unlawful for a public school enployer to:

Refuse to participate in good faith in the inpasse
procedure set forthinArticle 9 (comrencing with
section 3548).



On February 27, 1978, the District filedits answer to the unfair
practice charge denying that the District had coomtted any unfair practices.
Inits answer, the District also opposed the Federation's request that the PERB
General Counsel seek an injunction in this case. |

On Mar c'h 2, 1978, the General Counsel of the PERB denied the Federation's
request for injunctive relief.

The thrust of the Federation's unfair practice charge is that the District
commtted unl awful practices by initiating dismssal actions against the
four menbers of the Federation's negotiating teamwhen they were engaged in
"protected activity" guaranteed by the Educational Enployment Relations Act (EERA) .
The District's positionis that the four menbers of the Federation's negotiating
teamwer e insubordinate and that under the Education Code such conduct is a basis
upon whi 6h a school district can inpose disciplinary action including 'di sm ssal .

Ahearing was held in San Diego, California on Mirch 21, 1978.

At the hearing, the Respondent noved to dismss the unfair practice charge
aéserti ng that the PERB |acked jurisdiction to hear and decide "teacher d.i sm ssal
cases.”" This notion is disposed of in accordance with the findings and concl usions
below. Al'so, during the hearing, the parties stipulated fhat the al | eged
violation of section 3543.5 (e) be dismissed. This stipulation is accepted by

the hearing of ficer.

| SSUES

1. Wether the Public Enploynent Relations Boar d has jurisdiction to hear
and deci de this case.

2. If the Public Enploynent Relations Board has jurisdiction, whether the
San Ysidro School District violated Government Code section 3543.5 (a), (b) or (c).

%The denial was appealed to the Board itself where the matter is
currently pendi ng.



FI NDI NGS OF FACT*

San Ysidro School District is a small school district (enrollnent: 2,745)
| ocated in southern San Diego County. The District enploys approxinately 165
certificated enpl oyees who are within the appropriate negotiating unit.53
When teachers are absent, substitutes usually can be obtained only fromthe San Diego area
on a full day basis. '
During the hearing, the parties stipulated to the follow ng facts:

1. The San Ysidro Federation of Teachers is the exclusive
negotiating representative for the certificated enpl oyees
of the District.

2. The negotiations which are the subject of the instant
unfair practice charge are the "re-opener” negotiations
pursuant to the collectiVe'negotiating agreement, and
the subject matter of these negotiations concerns
conpensation and fringe benefits.

3. Inthe last elevenyears, the District has not proceeded
through any formal. di smssal hearings involving certificated
enpl oyees pursuant to the Education Code dismissal statutes
prior to the four feachers.who are involved in the instant
case.

4. The status of the four teachers is as follows: Andrea Skorepa,
Patricia Darnell and Melanie MIler are tenured certificated

enpl oyees and Tonmy Hayden is a probationary certificated
enpl oyee.

4C‘ertain conflicts and questions of credibility are noted and resol ved; others
are unmentioned inasmuch as they are not critical in deciding this case. However,
al | have been considered by the hearing officer.

3 nformation obtained fromthe 1977 California Public School D rectory and the
PERB representation file (Case No. |A-R-475) involving the San Ysidro School District.
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5. Melanie MIler was docked a hal f day's pay for
January 4, 1978. N | |
6. Andrea Skorepa, Patricia Darnell and Tormy Hayden were
docked a hal f day's pay for January 4, 1978 and for
January 11, 1978.
H story of Negotiations |

After the Federation was selected as the exclusive representative of the
certificated enpl oyees, the union comenced negotiations with the District on
April 13, 1977. The parties participated i nnine meet and negotiate sessions.
The Federation was represented by three teachers who were on statutory rel eased
tine.® The District granted full day released time even though negotiations
'usuaIIy lasted less than a full day. The negotiating sessions were as fol | ows:

April 13, 1977: 10:30 AM to 4:30 P.M;

April 19, 1977: 9:30 AM to 3:30 P.M;
ril 25, 1977: 9:30 AM to 1:30 P.M;
y 4, 1977 930 AM to 430 P.M,;

May 9, 1977. 945 AM to 430 P.M;

May 17, 1977: 800 AM to 2:00 P.M;

June 2, 1977: 9:30 AM to 4:00 P.M;

June 6, 1977 9:45AM to4:00 P.M

June 13, 1977: 800 AM to 430 P.M’
Ms. Andrea Skorepa was the spokesperson for the Federation's negotiating team She
is also the only teacher involved in the instant unfair practice case who partici pated,

while onreleased tinme, inthese initial negotiations.

6Sec. 3543.1(c) provides that:

A reasonabl e nunber of representatives of an exclusive
representative shall have the right to receive reasonabl e
periods of released tine w thout |oss of conpensation when
neeting and negotiating and for the processing of grievances.

"There was evi dence that teachers are to report to school at 8:15 A M
Al'though there was no evidence with respect to the ending time, the collective
negotiati n? contract between the parties provides for a 6-1/2 hour work day and a
45-mnute Tunch.



At the conclusion of the April 25, 1977 negotiating session (1:30 P.M ), the
District's negotiator, Cynthia Robinson; instructed the menbers of the Federation's-
negotiating teamto return to their respective schools. The Federation indicated
to Ms. Robinson that only the Superintendent could issue such an order. Although
Ms. Robinson apprised the Federation that she had such authority, nevertheless the
teachers did not returnto their schools. The teachers were paid for a full day

of released tine for April 25, 1977.

During the next schedul ed negotiating session on May.4, 1977, the Superintendent,
Robert Col egrove, attended the negotiating session and informed the Federation,
I ncluding Ms. Skorepa, that Ms. Robinson had been del egated the authority to give
directives and that she represented the school board's positionin this matter.
M. Col egrove specifically stated that Ms. Robinson had the authority to order the
teachers to return to their respective classes foll ow ng negotiations. During
the renaining negotiating sessions in 1977, no such directive was ever issued.
The parties eventually entered into a collective negotiations agreement

whi ch expires June 30, 1979. The agreenent contains a "re-opener" clause whereby
negotiations for conpensation and fringe benefits were to commence no earlier than
Novenber 1, 1977. There is no provision in the agreenent pertaining to "ground rul es"
to govern the re-opener negotiations; however, the parties did operate under a
set of witten ground rules for the initial negotiations. These ground rules were
as foll ows:

1. The San Ysidro Federation of Teachers, Local 3211 Negotiating

teamshal | consist of nine LQ) menbers, three of whichwll
receive released tine for the purpose of negotiation
2. The date of the next neeting will be nutually agreed upon.
3. {Arr]] a"g_en_da "shall be jointly devel oged by the "District" and
e "Union". Each party shall submt two (2) itens for the

day's negotiation. At the end of each day S negotiations, the
agenda for the follow ng day shall be set.



4. The confidentiality of negotiation shall not be abridged
by either the "District" or the "Union". This shall include:
al | press releases, newsletters, flyers, or District
publications. This confidentiality of negotiations shall
not be breached, unless both parties to negotiations agree to
rel eﬁsg information jointly or formal inpasse has been
reached. -

5. The meeting place for the purpose of negotiation shall be
deci ded by nutual consent of both parties.

6. Parties assert that each has full and conplete authority
tonegotiate tentative agreenents.

7. Tentatively agreed upon Articles shall be initialed by eéch
party when agreenent is reached.

8. As agreenents are reached, the district wll attenpt to
have themtyped up by the next neeting. Counter proposals
outside of regul ar negotiating time wll be prepared by each
party on their own time and at their own expense.

The Federationw || be allowed the use of district copy

machi nes for making reasonabl e nunbers of copies of
ne(r]otl ation itenms and information for use during negotiations.
AT such requests wi || be approved by the Superintendent.

9. Communi cations between the parties shall be throught he chi ef
spokesperson wi th copies of witten communications to the
Federation President and the Superintendent.

10. By April 19th and at the latest April 25, 1977, all proposal s

wi |l be onthe table. This does not constitute a walver of
rights guaranteed under the |aw. :

Prelimnary Discussions Pertaining to the Negotiating Sessions of January 4, 10
and 11, 19/¢"

A contract exists between the District and the California School Boards

Associ ation (CSEA) whereinit is agreed that fromJuly 1, 1977 to June 30, 1978 the

CSEAw || performcertain services for the District including "to provide a person
to performnegotiation tasks." This personis referred to in the contract as
"CSEA' s assigned person.” The contract al so states that the person assigned by the

CSEA shal | "provide other assistance as required by the School District."



Cynt hi a Robinson is the individual assigned by the CSBA to render services to
the District pursuant to the contract. |

On Decenber 14, 1977, Ms. Robinson contacted Andrea Skorepa, the Federation's
presi dent and chief spokesperson, to discuss the convening of the re-opener
negotiations on conpensation and fringe benefits. It was agreed that the partj es
woul d meet on January 4, 10, and 11, 1978. On January 4, 1978, the sessionwas to
last from8:00 AM to 12:30 P.M, on January 10, 1978, from12:30 P.M to 4:00 P.M,
and on January 11, 1978, from8 00 A M to 12:00 PM Ms. Skorepa and Ms. Robi nson
al so discussed rel eased time during this conversation and therein exists a conflict
inthe testinony.

Ms. Skorepa's version of the Decenber 14, 1977 conversation is that Ms. Robi nson
stated that released time woul d be granted for the full day to four teachers.

Ms. Robinson's testinony is that she told Ms. Skorepa that they woul d receive
g ,

released time-for a half day for three teachers.
The hearing of ficer credits Ms. Skorepa's test i nmony primarily because of

corroborating testimony by Patricia Darnell. Ms. Darnell was the Federation's
"note taker" during negotiations. Ms. Darnell testified that she was told by
Ms. Skorepa later in Decenber that Ms. Robinson said the negotiating teamwould be
released for a full day on January 4, 10 and 11. This testinony corroborates and
suppl enents the testinony of Ms. Skorepa. Also, as the Federation's "note taker",
Ms. Darnell recorded the foll owing comments by Ms. Robi nson:

| m sorry— sunder standi ng over the phone for the

table—forml used—3 is reasonabl e—what we did

| ast year —3-250- 300 teachers expensive to us—00/
day—gi ve day off even though nego. 1/2 day.

The testimony by Ms. Darnell and the docunentary evidence was not refuted
by the District's "note taker", M. Carroll WIlianms, who also testified at the

heari ng.

_g’There Is no conflict inthe testimony regarding the fact that full day
substitutes were to be provided for those days schedul ed for negotiations.
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Finally, the events at the negotiating session of January 4, 1978 have
been considered in deciding the relative plausibility of the conflicting accounts
of the Decenber 14, 1977 conversation. In particulaf, when the four teacher-
negotiators arrived on January 4, 1978, there is nothing in the record to indicate
that Ms. Robinson or any District representative objected to there being four
teachers present at the negotiating table. This woul d have been a natural response
if only three had been authori zed. Nbreovér, when negotiations termnated early
that day and Ms. Robinson told the four teachers that they woul d be docked a hal f
day's pay if they did not returnto their schools, she was addressing all four
teachers. It seems nore credible that had Ms. Robinson only al |l owed three teachers
to be onreleased tine, her comment about docking the (teachers' pay on January 4, 1978
woul d have been directed to only three teachers.

For the foregoing reasons, it is found that the Federation was informed on

Decenber 14, 1977 that four negotiators woul d be released for a full day.

January 4, 1978

Negotiations on January 4, 1978 began at 8:45 A M with the Federation
proposing ground rules to govern the negotiations. The proposal by the Charging
Party was actually the ground rules under which the parties operated during the
initial negotiating sessions in 1977 with two modi fications. One of the changes the

union desired was an increase in the number of teachers on released tine fromthree
9

o

to four. .,The District responded by stating that ground rules were not necessary.

This stance did not last very long and after caucusing for a short while, the.D strict
offered a counterproposal. The District's counterproposal included several changes,
primarily offering three negotiators on released time and deleting the "confidentiality"
ground rule (nunber four). The Federation reviewed the District's offer and then

- submtted a counterproposal to Ms. Robinson. Ms. Robinson and the District

negotiating teamreviewed this latest Federation proposal and then provided the

Federationwith the District's final offer. M. Robinson stated at the hearing:

9Thi s nodi fi cati on was made orally and actual |y serves to confirmthe recordation
by Ms. Darnell of Ms. Robinson's statements on January 4, 1978.
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"M final proposal onthat day, the fourth, was that we woul d gi ve themfour
people with paid released tinme providing they woul d al | ow each party to put out
their own conmuni que to the staff and the commnity." This last offer by the
District was rejected by the Federation. |

Ms. Robinson then suggested that the parties start negotiating conpensation
wi thout ground rules. The Federation refused to negotiate conpensation stating
that ground rul es were necessary. Ms. Robinson then termnated the negotiations.
The time was approxinmately 10:00 A M Ms. Skorepa testified that the Federation's
negotiating teamwanted to remain at th:e tabl e and negotiate ground rules. She said:
"W were there and we were ready to negotiate and we were prepared to do it."

Ms. Robinson testified that, "I had finally offered themfour people on rel eased
time. | knewny parameters on the confidentiality. | had no other place to
go—there was nothing el se we real |y coul d di scuss on that day . "

At this time MS. Robinsonwas asked whether she was threatening the team
members. Shereplied, "No, not at this ninute, maybe in a fewnonents." The
District then caucused and after a fewnminutes Ms. Robinson returned to the
negotiating table and directed the menbers of the Federation's negotiating
teamto return to their respective schools for possible assignnent by the
school principal. Ms. Skorepa, on behalf of the negotiating team refused
stating that she was told that the teammenbers were released for the full day
and that they were ready and prepared to negotiate. Ms. Skorepa al so questioned
whet her Ms. Robinson had the authority to issue such an order, stating that she felt
only the Superintendent could issue such an order. Ms. Robinsonthen said: "I'm
ordering you back to your classroons and if you don't report back to your
cl assroons, you're going to be docked a half day's pay!"

Ms. Skorepa testified that she considered Ms. Robinson's statenents to be a

threat, as foll ows:
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Q "[Why didn't you go back [to class] at that tine?

A "Because of the way it was done and because it was being used
as a threat.

Q "Wywas it athreat? .

A "Because when you're sitting at the table and negotiating and

because sonebody doesn't |ike what you're saying, they . . . fold
up their books and start ordering you about and that's a threat."

The Federation's negotiators did not returnto their schools and instead
returned to the Federation's offices and worked on |anguage for count erproposal s.
They wer e docked one hal f day's pay. '

Ful | day substitutes worked on January 4, 1978 for the four teachers. n
January 5, 1978, the four teachers returned to their regular assignnents.

Events Fol | ow ng January 4, 1978 Negotiating Session and Preceding January 10, 1978
S€SSI 0N

A fewdays follow ng the January 4, 1978 negotiating session, the Superintendent,
Robert Col egrove, sent a letter to the four negotiators, the substance of whichis as

fol | ows: :

Your unaut horized absence fromyour teachin% assi gnment
after youwere told toreturnto school at 10 a.m and

your continued absence for the remainder of the contractua
school day does cause me some concern. Therefore, | would
like to informyou that you may be inviolation of Article
VITI, Item1, of the agreement between the district and the
recogni zed bargalnlng unit. Inaddition, youmy be in
violation of Education Code section 44433, as aresult of
your early departure fromservice. '

Al 'though, your absence was for a period of time greater
than one hal f daK,.me wi |l only deduct that portion of
your salary which is equal to the [oss of one half your
daily rate of pay.

A?ain, as | amdeeply concerned about your possible breach
of contract and unprof essional conduct as defined by
Education Code section 44433, | would [ike to meet with you
inthe very near future. °

10Arti_cle VITI, Iteml of the parties' collective agreenent states that the
enpl oyees in the unit are to work a 6-1/2 hour day.

Ed. Code sec. 44433 states as fol | ows:

|f any teacher enployed by a board of school trustees for

a specified tine, |eaves the school before the expiration

of the time, wthout the consent of the trustees, inwiting,
the teacher is guilty of unprofessional conduct, and the board
of education of the county, UFOH receiving notice of the fact,
may suspend the certificate of the teacher for the period of one
year.
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After receiving the above letter, Ms. Skorepa contacted the Superintendent
and arranged for a meetingwith him

On January 9, 1978, Ms. Skorepa, on behal f of the negotiating team net with
the Superintendent. The Superintendent informed Ms. Skorepa that the negotiating
session on January 4, 1978 had been schedul ed for one hal f day and that the teachers
shoul d have reported back to school. He stated that if negotiations were schedul ed
for less than a full day inthe future, the teachers were required to report back to
their schools. The Superintendent also indicated that he hoped the parties woul d be
able to work out their differences regarding the ground rules at the next negotiati ng'
session. Ms. Skorepa then asked hi mwhet her the negotiating teamnariners shoul d
report to school the next norning, January 10, 1978, since negotiations were not
schedul ed to commence until 12:30 P.M The Superintendent said no. Thus, the
Federati on was granted released tine, for afull day on January 10, 1978.

The Superintendent also met wth Melanie M1 ler, however, the details of this
neeting are scant. The only direct evidence is that of the Superintendent who
testified that Ms. MIler met wth himprior to January 10, 1978 andinformnmed him

that "there woul d not be a problemin the future.”

January 10, 1978

Pursuant to the Superintendent's authorization, the Federation received

rel eased tine on the norning of January 10, 1978. Negotiations commenced at

12: 30 P.M Pursuant to her conversationwth the Superintendent, Ms. MIller did
not attend the session. At this session, the Federation submtted a proposal for
ground riul es whi ch was substantially the sane as the Federation's proposal of
January 4, 1978. That is, the Federation desi re_d four negotiators on rel eased

time and a confidentiality ground rul e which woul d prevent each party fromi.ssuing

its own press rel ease or newsletter.
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The District offered a counterproposal which included released tine for
three teachers, no confidentiality ground rule and a provisi on concerni ng gui de-
Iines for the duration of released tine.

Negdti ations continued throughout tie day basically centering around the
confidentiality ground rule and the nunber of teachers to be on released tine.
Each party submtted three proposals, the [ast one by the District. The District
attenpted to discuss salaries and fringe benefits, however, the Federation adamantly
refused to discuss these subj ects until the dispute on ground rules was resol ved.

The negotiating session of January 10, 19-78 adj ourned at 'approxi mately 4:00 P.M
A school board meeting was schedul ed for that evening and Ms. Robinson had i nf or med

the Federation that the District woul d have a new proposal the next norning.

January 11, 1978

On January 11, 1978, the parties commenced negotiations at 8:00 A M

Ms. MIler didnot attend the negotiating session. At the start of negotiations
Ms. Skorepa i medi ately demanded to see the District's new counterproposal. -

According to Ms. Skorepa, Ms. Robinson "becanme very upset and angry" and pi cked
up a purported counterproposal and threwit at Ms. Skorepa. Ms. Skorepa said
the Federation woul d have to take a caucus to review the counterproposal and
Ms. Robinson responded, "Vell, take a caucus, take as |ong as you need because

| knowyou're slowreaders.”

The Federation took a five mnute caucus and returned exclaimng that the
District's "counterproposal" was nothing more than a statenent of the District's
original position. Part of the District's counterproposal was that the parties
start negotiating conpensation. The Federation refused to negotiate conpensation
and di d not propose any new | anguage.

The District then took a caucus. Approxinmately two hours later, at 10:00 A M,

Ms. Robinson returned to the table. The District didnot present any new
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11 The Federation

counterproposal . Instead, Ms. Robinson declared an i npasse.
did not request further negotiations on ground rules or on any other subject.
Ms. Robinson then read and handed out to the Federation (M. Skorepa,

Ms. Darnell and M. Hayden) a typed menorandumfromthe Superintendent. In

subst ance, the menmorandumis as fol | ows:

Subject: Returnto Regularly Assigned Duties, Follow ng Negotiations

1. Follow ng the negotiating session, or should such session
be concluded prior to the 12:00 p.m scheduled tine at
whi ch said sessionis to end on this date, you are hereby
directed to return to your assigned school and resune
those duties to which you are normal |y assigned:

a. |If negotiations are concluded at the schedul ed
time, youare to resune your rePular duties
fol low ng the normal, 45-mnute [unch peri od.

b. If negotiations are concluded prior to the
12:00 p.m tine, you are to report to your
assi gned school within 15 rinutes after the
negotiations are ended for the day.

2. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated.
Ms. Robinson, after declaring inpasse and providing the Federation with
a copy of the Superintendent's nenorandum directed the teammenbers to.

returnto their schools. The three nembers of the Federation's negotiating team

e EERA defines "inpasse" as a situationwhere "the parties to a dispute
over matters within the scope of representation have reached a point in neeting and
negotiating at which their differences in positions are so substantial or prolonged
that future neetings woul d be futile. Sec. 3540.1(f) .

The hearing of ficer takes official notice of the representation file involving
the San Ysidro School District. Areviewof the file indicates that the Los Angel es
Regional Director on January 18, 1978 determned that an inpasse existed between the
parties. The Federation didnot file an objection to this determnation. Thereafter
medi ation conmenced (see sec. 3548), whichwas unsuccessful. The parties are
currently engaged in factfinding pursuant to sec. 3548.1. The issue before the
factfinding panel is conpensation.
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didnot returnto their respective schools. Ms. Skorepa testified that the

reason why the teamnenbers did not returnto their schools was because "it was

the same thing as the 4th" and because Ms. Robinson was "very angry." The teachers
were docked one half a day's pay. Full day sybstitutes were in the teachers

classes as had been previously arranged.

After the declaration of inpasse, andwhile the teachers were still In the
negotiating room a staff enployee of the California Federation of Teachers,
- O arence Boukas, who had been assisting the Federation in negotiations,
approached Ms. Robinson and M. Col egrove in the Superintendent's office.
M. Boukas infornmed themthat the Federation's position on ground rules was not
goi ng to change.

Events Fol |l owing the January 11, 1978 Negotiating Session

Later inthe day, January 11, 1978, the Superintendent sent a letter to
Ms. Skorepa, Ms. Darnell and M. Hayden. He didnot send aletter to M. Mller.

Inhis lettér to Ms. Skorepa, the Superintendent states, in part:

Today, | was informed that you again departed from
service w thout authorization, an action that was
directly contrary to both my oral and witten
directions. Therefore, it is ny belief that you

- have clearly violated Education Code section 44433,
and possi bl'y Education Code section 44421. :

Your unauthorized departure fromservice and dis-
regard for admnistrative directionrequires ne to
take appropriate action as authorized by the California
Educat i on Code.

The Superintendent's letter to Ms. Darnell and M. Hayden state, in part:

Today, | was informed that you again departed from
service w thout authorization, anaction that was
directly contrary to both ny oral and witten
instructions. | amrequesting a conference with you
on Tuesday, January 12, 1978, inny office, from
8:30 am to 845 am [11:30 am to 11:45a.m for

M. Hayden. ]
Thank you very nuch for your consideration and
cooperation. | look forward to meeting with you.
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The Superintendent testified that Ms. Darnell did, infact, have a neeting
with him however, the nature of this conversationwas not revealed. It is not
known whet her he met with M. Hayden.

On January 27, 1978, anotice of unprofessional conduct pursuant to
Educati on Code section 44934 was served upon Ms. Skorepa, Ms. Darnell and
M. MIler.t2 The notices were signed by the Superintendent. The three
teachers were accused of "persistent violation of or refusal to obey school
laws of the State and [reasonabl e regul ations of the District]."

The "charge" against the three per manent teachers includes the follow ng:

After the commencenent of the schedul ed neeting on January 4, 1978,
It becane clear that negotiations could not useful |y be continued
because of disagreenment between the negotiating parties with respect
to "ground rules" for conducting negotiations;, the negotiations
were thus termnated at about 10:00 a.m and the district's
negotiator advi sed the subject enpl oyee and the other AFT
negotiators that the District Superintendent's instructions were

for themto return to their respective schools and to check with
their principals regarding further assignments. The subject

enpl oyee (as well as the other AFT negotiators) did not return

to her school nor did she resume her regul ar duties either for

l‘iZEd.deesec.44934states:

Upon the filin?.of witten charges, duly signed and verified
by the person filing them with the governing board of the

school district, or uponawitten statement of charges fornu-

| ated by the governing board, charging that there exists cause

for the dismssal of a permanent enployee of the district, the
governi ng board may, uponmajority vote, except as provided in

this article if it deems the action necessary, ﬁ!ve notice to the
permanent enpl oyee of its intention to dismss himat the expira-
tion of 30 days fromthe date of service of the notice, unless the
enpl oyee demands a hearing as provided in this article.

Any written statenent of charges of unprofessional conduct or

i nconpetency shal | specify instances of behavior and the acts or
om ssions constituting the charge so that the teacher will be
able to prepare his defense. It shall, where applicable, state
the statutes and rules which the teacher is alleged to have
violated, but it shall also set forth the facts relevant to each
occasi on of alleged unprofessional conduct or inconpetency.

The filing of charges under this sectionis the first step in dismssing
a teacher under the Education Code.
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the rest of the norning hours of school operation on
January 4, 1978 nor for the remainder of that school day,
the hours of work for which were established bﬁ Gover ni ng
Board policy as set forthinArticle VIII of the Agreement
?etMﬁen the District and the San Ysidro Federation of
eachers.

After the commencement of the schedul ed negotiating session

on January 11, 1978, it again became apparent that negot|at|ons
coul d not” continue because of continued di sagreement Detween

the negotiating parties and at 10:15 am the District's
negotiator declared an inpasse. The District's negotiator read
to the subgect enpl oyee and to the other AFT negotiators a |etter
addressed to the "Mnbers of the AFT hb%otLathg Teant dated
January 11, 1978, a copy of whichis attached as Encl osure (1)

~and incorPorated herein by reference, and gave the subject enployee

and the other AFT negotiators copies of the letter; the letter
instructed the'subhect enpl oyee and the ot her AFT negotiators to
return to their schools and resume their regular dutres in the

event the negot|at|n? sessionwas termnated early on January 11, 1978
or toreturnand pertormtheir regular duties for the rest of the

day after the normal |unch periodif the negotiating session con-
tinued for the scheduled time to 12: 00 noon. Neverthel ess, after

the inpasse was declared and negotiations termnated early at

10:15 a.m on January 11, 1978 as aforesaid, the subject enployee

as wel | as the other AFT ne?otlators, did not return to her schoo

nor did she resunme her regular duties either for the remainder of the
nor ni ng hours of school operation on that day nor for the remai nder

of the school day, the hours of work for which were established by
Governing Board policy as set forth i-n Article VIII of the Agreement
between the District and the San Ysidro Federation of Teachers.

[This paragraph was not included in the charge against Melanie Mller. |

The.undersiPned bel i eves that the actions and behavior of the
subj ect enployee as set forth above constitute unprofessiona
conduct, a cause for dismssal set forth in subdivision (a) of

- Education Code section 44932, and also violations of (a) the

provisions of section 5570 of Title 5 of the California Adninis-
trative Code providing that "All teachers shall observe Punctual
the hours fixed by regul ation of the governing board of the schoo
district for opening and closing school, and ?b) Gover ni ng Boar d
policy concerning hours of work as set forth inArticle VI11 of the
Agreenent between the District and the San Ysidro Federation of
Teachers entered into and executed pursuant to the provisions of
Chapter 10.7 (commencing with section 3540), Division4, Title 1l

of the Government Code, which are causes for dismssal set forth
in subdivision (g) of Education Code section 44932. 13

. Code sec. 44932(a) and (g) state:

No per manent enPloyee shal | be dismssed except for one or
more of the follow ng causes:

(a) I'mmoral or unprofessional conduct.

(g) Persistent violation of or refusal to obey the school |aws
of the state or reasonable regulations prescribed for the
government of the public schools by the State Board of Education
or by the governing board of the school district enploying him
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M. Tommy Hayden is a probationary enpl oyee and thus he did not receive a
notice of unprofessional conduct. Instead, on February 8, 1978, the Superintendent
sent to M. Hayden a "notice of reconmendation for non-reenpl oyment” for school year

1978-79 pursuant to Education Code section 44949 (af4

The Superintendent stated that
the reasons for the recomrendationwere that M. Hayden had exhibited a conplete
disdain for the constituted authority of the Governing Board of the District and of
the District Superintendent and other District admnistrators responsiblé for the
admnistration of the District's affairs, that he had conducted hinself in a highly
unpr of essi onal manner, and that he had viol ated the school |aws of the state and the

regul ations of the District.

Yi4Ed. code sec. 44949(a) states that:

" No later than March 15 and before an enpl oyee is given
notice by the governing board that his services will not
be required for the ensuing year, the governing board and

" the enpl oyee shall be givenwitten notice by the super-

i ntendent of the district or his designee, or in the case
of a district which has no superintendent by the clerk or
sécretarg of the governing board, that it has been recom
mended that such notice be given to the enpl oyee, and
stating the reasons therefor

|f a probationary enpl oyee has been in the enﬁl

district for less than 45 days on March 15, the Piving of
such notice may be deferred until the 45th day of enpl oynent
and al | time period and deadline dates herein prescribed shall
be coextensively extended.

Until the enpl oyee has requested a hearing as provided in

subdi vision (b) or has wai ved his right to ahearing, the notice
and the reasons therefor shall be confidential and shall not be
di vul ged by any person, except as nmay be necessary in the per-
formance of duties; however, the violation of this requirement
of confidentiality, inandof itself, shall not in any manner

be construed as affecting the validity of any hearing conducted
pursuant to this section

oy of the
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OONCLUSI ONS_OF _LAW
Jurisdiction of the Public Enpl oyment Rel ations Board

Inits nmotion for dismssal, the District argues that the PERB does not have
the authority "to get involved in teacher dismssal cases" and that the Education
Code clearly provides that it is reserved to a comm.ssion on professional conpetency
or an admnistrative lawjudge the power to determne whether a teacher has been
legal ly termnated "for cause." The District bases its nmotion primrily on

section 3540 which states that:

... Nothing contained herein shal|l be deemed to supersede
ot her provisions of the Education Code and the rules
and regul ations of public school enployers which
establ Ish and regul ate tenure .
The Respondent al so contends that the Charging Party can raise as a
defense in a hearing before a commi ssion on professional conpetency that the
teachers invol ved herein were not disnissed "for cause," but for conduct protected
by the EERA |
The Charging Party asserts that the PERB is enpowered by the EERA to protect
those rights guaranteed by the EERA and that it is the PERB, and not another agency
or admnistrative tribunal, which has the authority to remedy any proven violation of
the EERA.  In support of its argument, the Federation relies on section 3541.5(c) of
the EERA whi ch provides that:
The board shal | have the power to-issue a decision and
order directing an offendln% party to cease and desi st
fromthe unfair practice and to take such affirmative
action, including but not Limted to the reinstatenent
of enployees with or without back pay, as will effectuate
the policies of this chapter.
The Charging Party states inits brief: "Cearly, the Legislature was
aware of the Education Code provisions relating to dismssals of public schoo
enpl oyees when [it] adopted section 3541.5(c). Nevertheless, despite t he
exi stence of the Education Code Dismssal Statutes, the Legislature enpowered

the [PERB] to reinstate enployees in proper circunstances."
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This is the first case to cone before the PERB where the instant
jurisdictional issue has been presented so clearly. The eventual determnation
of the PERB's jurisdictionin discharge cases Wi || have an effect not only on
the EERA but on other |abor acts involving public enployees which come under the
PERB's authority to adm nister.

Federal court and National Labor Relations Board (NLRB) decisions arising under
the National Labor Relations Act, as amended (NLRA), rely primarily on section
10 (c) of the NLRA Section 10(c) of the NLRA expressly provides: "No order
of the [NLRB] shall require the reinstatenent of any individual as an enpl oyee who
has been suspended or discharged, or the payment to hi mof any back pay, if such
I ndi vi dual was suspended or discharged for cause."15 The concept of "cause" is
not defined in the NLRA, but it is understood to refer to work-related justifications
for discipline whichwould ordinarily be accepted as such under genefal I ndustria
usages. See NLRBv. El ectrical Verkers (1953) 346 U.S. 464, 33 LRRM2183, 2187 and
Gorman, Labor Law, p. 139. Thus, it is the NLRB, and the federal courts if an

appéal I's taken, which examnes the evidence to determ ne whether an énployee was
di scharged for cause or for participation in protected activities under the NLRA
Before turning to an anal ysis of the EERA and'its relationship to the Education
Code' s dismssal statutes, a discussion of howthis issue has been resolved in
other states is useful.
The most enlightening decisioninthis areais that of the Massachusetts

Suprenme Court in Town of Dedhamv. Labor Relations Conm ssion (1974) 312 N.E. 2d

548, 86 LRRM2918. In Dedham a civil service enpl oyee was suspended for five days
for "insubordination." (The charge against the teachers in the instant case all eges
i nsubordination as a basis for their dismssal.) The enployee requested a hearing
before the state Gvil Service Commssion to determne whether the punitive action

of a five-day suspension was "for cause." He also filed an unfair |abor practice

lsThe EERA does not contain a conparabl e provision.

-20-



conplaint with the state Labor Relations Comnission alleging that his enployer had
commtted an unfair |abor practice inthat it had violated his protected rights
under the Massachusetts |abor relations stat ute.16
After a hearing, the Gvil Service Conmssionruled that the punitive action
was justified, but that the penalty was too severe and shoul d be reduced to a
two- day suspension. g
After a hearing, the Labor Relations Comm ssion ruled that an unfair |abor
practice had been commtted and issued a cease and desi st order against the
enpl oyer and an "affirmative action" order as follows: (a) toreinstate the
enpl oyee and to pay hi mback pay for the full five days, (b) to post anotice
announcing its intention to conply with the cease and desist order, and (c) to
notify the Labor Relations Cormission as to the steps taken to conply with the order.
On appeal to the Massachusetts Superior Court, the court ruled that the |
Labor Rel ations Conm ssion did not héve jurisdiction. Inreversing the |ower court,,
the Massachusetts Supreme Court stated that neither the civil service or |abor
board remedy is exclusive and that regardless of the Gvil Service Conm ssion action,
where there is a claimof a violation of rights guaranteed by the |abor statutes,
the Labor Rel ations Conm ssion has j_uri'sdi ction. Inanalyzing the jurisdiction
question, the Massachusetts Supreme Court enunciated the fol | ow ng:
Consi dering the indissoluble |inkage of the character
of atribunal, its procedure, and the substantive | aw
that it enforces, it seens clear that the parties before
the Gvil Service Conm ssion woul d not—and in the nature
of things could not—secure fromthat body al one sub-
stantive rights equivalent to those assigned by the

statute for enforcement to the [Labor Rel ations Conmmi ssion].
So the idea of using the Gvil Service Conmssion as a

167he Parti cular section of the Massachusetts |aw provides that enployees
shal |l be allowed to enlga%/? n.protected activities free from"interference,

restraint or coercion. ss. Statutes, section 178H(1).
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substitute for the Labor Relations Comm ssion in cases
invol ving enpl oyees in the civil service would turn out
to be quite unsatisfactory.

Al though the charge before the Gvil Service Conm ssion
was "insubordination," it was not inprobable that the
question of anti-union bias m.?ht come up in the unfolding
of the facts as possibly qualifying or negating the charge.
*** Inthis situation, It would be strange indeed to say
that the Labor Relations Comm ssion |acked "*urlsdl ction",
... If not satisfied that the question of anti-union
bi as had been sufficiently explored, [the Labor Relations
Comm ssion] could issue its own conplaint, and proceed to
prosecute and |ater grant relief which nght conprehend
'reinstatenent” and nore. _

I'n concluding that the state's Labor Relations Comm ssion had jurisdiction
t he Massachusetts Supreme Court commented that it is a "rare case" where
potentialities of conflict occur. The Court did suggest two possibilities where
aconflict does, infact, exist: (1) stay the proceedings before the Gvil Service
Cormmi ssi on when an arguabl e enpl oyee rights claimexists, or (2) proceed with both
statutory renedies and if a conflict exists in the results, the Superior Court will
resolve the matter on appeal. Inthis latter regard, the Massachusetts Suprene
Court intimated in no uncertain |anguage whi ch proceeding shoul d be gi ven precedence
when it stated:
ﬁguglrrFI oyer's comm ssion of a prohibited practice
a cas,eyélsI {omc):gl ?l \?%)rlls’r e\?(())ki]c r?é Pﬁ[&vg?ggi alnidngoglr rollgtrggl
o broper Ty Lal 1 ot nsubor i nate. - SO € cnerHse
Two recent cases fromthe State of New York are in accordwth the
reasoning of the Massachusetts Supreme Court in Dedham I n Gty of Albany v. PERB
(1977) 395 NYS 2d 502, 96 LRRM 2500, a discharged enpl oyee appeal ed to both the

New York G vil Service Comm ssion, which upheld his dismssal, and to the New York

Publi ¢ Enpl oynent Relations Board, which found that the dismssal was notivated

by uni on aninus, and under New York's Taylor Law the PERB ordered reinstatenment
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with full back pay. In discussing the jurisdictional issue, the court
declared that:

[P]Iainlr, the EERB had jurisdiction to consider

the legality of the dismssal in question. [T]he

[enpl oyer] overlooks the fact that the PERB inquir
centered upon an entirely different issue, i.e., whether
[the enpl oyee's] dism ssal was notived by anti-union
aninus and, therefore, constituted an inproper enployer
practice in contravention of [the Taylor Law].

The identical result was reached in Sag Harbor School District v. Hel sby
(1976) 388 NYS 2d 695, 94 LRRM2307, a case involving the dism ssa

of two probationary teachers, inwhich the PERB and the court ordered reinstatenent.

Mich reliance is placed on the rationale of the above cases, and others,17
and the hearing officer finds the courts' reasoning in these decisions to be fully
applicabl e herein. No other result is reasonable. The PERBwas created by the
Legislature to protect certain statutorily' created rights and if there is an alleged
denial or interference with any of the protected rights found inthe EERA, it is the
PERB whi ch has excl usive jurisdiction to hear and decide such charges and to remedy
any proven violations. See section 3541.5.18

Certainly, the Legislature contenplated as much when it enacted the EERA
Section 3541.5(c) provides that he PERB has the power to order reinstatement of
--enployees ... as will effectuate the poIicies of the EERA" Were the PERB to be
deprived of jurisdiction to hear and decide teacher dismssal cases when the alleged
reason for the discharge is that aright guaranteed by the EERA has heen

violated, section 3541.5 (c) and other sections of the EERA woul d be reduced to

17I‘nd_iana EERB v. School Trust ees 21976 355 NE 2d 269, 93 LRRM2490; Kenosha
Teacher Union v. Wsconsin ERB (1968) 158 NW2d 914.

]'%eSec. 3541. 5 st at es:

The initial determnation as to whether the charges of
unfair practices arejustified, and, if so, what remedy
I's necessary to effectuate the purposes of this chapter,
?HallkPe g matter within the exclusive jurisdiction of

e ."board.
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anullity. Moreover, és the Federation notes inits brief, section 3540 states
that, "[n]othing contained [in the EERA] shall be deemed to supersede ot her
provi sions of the Education Code. . .." [ Enphasi s added.] In asserting
jurisdictioninthe instant case the PERB is not in any manner vitiating the
provisions of the Education Code pertaining to the dismssal of teachers. "If
it appears that the statutes were designed for different purposes, they are not

irreconcilable, and may stand together." Rudman v. Superior Court (1973)

36 Cal. App. 3d. 22, 27. Inthe instant case, the EERAwas enacted to protect
certain enpl oyee rights and to promote the inprovenment of enpl oyer-enpl oyee
relations within the public school systems. The provi sions of the Education Code
"were designed for different purposes.” It is a cardinal rule of statutory
construction that where possible statutes shoul d be harnoni zed and construed in
such a fashion as to give force and effect to all provisions. Cty of Hayward v.
tni ted Publ i c Enpl oyees (1976) 54 Cal . App. 3d 761, 766.

For al | the foregoing reasons, the PERB has jurisdiction to hear and deci de
this case and the Respondent's motion to dismss for lack of jurisdictionis

deni ed. *°

19xMjiIe counsel for the District was wise to raise the jurisdictional issue at
the earliest possible tine, the "conflict" of which the District is concernedis
not yet areality. The District states inits brief:

é”f- PERB asserts jurisdictioninthis mtter while

i'smssal hearings are pending, thereis a potential

for a mjor confrontation between the Education Code
provision dealingw th dismssals and the unfair

practice provisions of the Act. There is apotential

that an Admnistrative Law Judge or a Comm ssion on

Prof essi onal Conpet ency woul d rul e that a teacher shoul d

be di smssed, which decision woul d be binding on the

District in ahearing involving a permanent teacher, and
PERB woul d find that the dismssal was inproper. Since both
PERB' s deci sion and a Comm ssion on Professional Conpetency's
decisionis final and binding on the District, there woul dbe
a mj or conflict.

The "confrontation” the District envisions will exist only if the final order
of the PERB differs with the final decision of the Conm ssion on Professional Conpetency,
i n whi ch case, as suggested by the Massachusetts Supreme Court in Town of Dedham v.
Labor Rel ations Commission (1974) 312 N.E 2d 543, 86 LRRM2918, theconflTct could
De Tesolved rn ajudicral forum
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Al'l eged Viol ation of Section 3543.5(a)
Section 3543.5(a) states that:

I't shall be unlawful for a public school enployer to:
| npose or threaten to inpose reprisals on enployees,
to discrimnate or threaten to discrimnate agal nst
enpl oyees, or otherwise tointerferew th, restrain
or coerce enpl oyees because of their exercise of
rights guaranteed by this chapter [the EERA].

Inthe instant case, one of the "rights guaranteed by the EERA" is the right
of enpl oyees to participate in the neeting and negotiating process. See sections
3543 and 3543.3. The Legislature gave this "right" added significance when it
enact ed section 3543.1(c), which provides that:

A reasonabl e nunber of representatives of an exclusive
representative shall have the right to receive reasonabl e
periods of released time w thout |oss of conpensation when
neeting and negotiating.

Cearly, theright of enployees to participate in the nmeeting and negotiating
process goes to'the very core of the rights guaranteed by the EERAand wi || be
stringently protected by the PERB.

Indetermning if there has been a violation of section 3543.5(a), the
inquiry is whether the District's actions in (1) termnating negotiations on

January 4 and 11, 1978, (2) ordering the teachers back to class, (3) docking the
pay of teachers for January 4 and 11, 1978, and (4) initiating dismssal and/or
non-reenpl oyment proceedi ngs agai nst them constitute conduct prohibited by
section3543.5(a).

The determnation of this question is not an easy one. In the federa

context, cases such as the instant matter arise as allegations that an enpl oyer
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violated section 8(a)(l) and 8(a) (3) of the NLRAZY  The NLRB and t he
- federal courts have evol ved differing approaches for anal yzing cases brought
up under the two sections.

If the allegationis that the enpl oyer violated section 8 (a) (1) by
interferingwith, restraining, or coercing enployees engaged i n protected
activity, the NLRB and the federal courts engage in a bal ancing process. This
process is best explained in NLRBv. Thor Power Tool Co. (7th Gr. -1965) 351 F.2d
584, 60 LRRM2237, as fol | ows:

As other cases have made clear, flagrant conduct

of an enplogee, even though occurring in the course

of Section 7 activity, m%#mufymsmphnwy

action by the enployer. Onthe other hand, not every
impropriety coomtted during such activity places the
enpl oyee beyond the protective shield of the Act. The
enpl oyee' s right to engage in concerted activity may
ermt sone | eeway for 1npul sive behavior, which nust
e bal anced agai nst the enployer's right to maintain
order and respect.

20
The relevant provisions of the National Labor Relations Act, as amended,

are the fol | ow ng:

Sec. 7. Enployees shall have the right to self-
organi zation, to form joinor assist |abor
organi zations, to bargain collectively through
representatives of their own choosing, andto
engage in other concerted activities for the

pur pose of col|ective bargaining or other nutua
aid or protection, and shall also have the right
torefrain fromany or all of such activities
except to the extent that such right may be
affected by an agreement requiring menbership
ina labor organization as a condition of enploynent
as authorizedrnsection8(a) (3) .

Sec. 8(a). It shall be anunfair |abor practice
for an enployer —

(1) tointerferewith, restrain, or coerce
enpl oyees in the exercise of the rights
guaranteed in section 7

(3) qy discrimnationinregardto hire or tenure
of enpl oyment or any termor condition of

enpl oynent to encourage or di scourage nenber -

ship inany |abor organization
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If the allegationis that the enpl oyer viol ated section 8 (a) (3) by
discrimnation to enéourage or discourage nenbership in a |abor organization
the NLRB and the federal courts ook both at the inherent effect of the
enpl oyer's conduct and the notivation behind it. Depending upon the nature of
the enployer's act, a show ng of anti-union intent may be required. In NLRB V.

Geat Dane Trailers, Inc. (1967) 388 U.S. 26, 65 LRRM2465, 2467, the U. S. Suprene

Court explained the test as foll ows:

First, if it can reasonably be concluded that the

enpl oyer's conduct was "inherently distructive" of

I mportant enpl oyee rights, no proof of an anti-union
motivation is needed and the Board can find an unfair

| abor ﬂractice even if the enployer introduces evidence
that the conduct was notivated by business considerations.
Second, if the adverse effect of the discrimnatory
conduct on enployee rights is "conparatively sliﬂht," an
antiunion notivation nust be proved to sustain the

charge if the enployer has come forward with evidence

of legiTrmate and substantial business justifications

for the conduct. Thus, ineither situation, once it has
been proved that the enployer engaged in discrimnatory
conduct whi ch coul d have adversely affected enpl oyee
rights to some extent, the burdenis UPOH t He enpl oyer'

to establiSmThat it was notivated by |egitimate objectives
since proof of notivation is nost accessible to him

[ Enphasis in the original]

The EERA conbines the protections of section 8(a)(l) and 8(a)(3) in
Governnent Code section 3543.5(a). The PERB has examined and interpreted
this sectionintw cases, San D equito Faculty Associationv. San D equito

Uni on H gh School District (9/2/77) EERB Decision No. 22 and Cal.i.fornia Schoo

Enpl oyees Association, Pittsburg Chapter No. 44 v. Pittsburg Unified School District,

(2/10/78) PERB Decision No. 47. In San Dieguito, the PERB concluded that for a

violation to be found it must be shown "at mninunt that an enpl oyer acted ei t her
with "the intent to interferewith the rights of the enployees" or that the
enpl oyer' s conduct "had the natural and probabl e consequence of interferingwth
the enpl oyees exercise of their rights . . ., notwthstanding the enployer's

intent or notivation."
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In the instant case, the pivotal issue is whether the District's actions
agai nst the nenbers of the Federation's negotiating teamhad the natural and
probabl e consequence of interfering with or restraining the enpl oyees' exercise
of their rights to participate in the negotiating process. A close exam nation
and anal ysis of the events which occurred on the critical dates, Decenber 14, 1977,
January 4, 1978 and January 9-10-11, 1978, is necessary to answer this question
because of the shifting posture and attitude of the parties at theﬁ negot i ating
table during this period.

On Decenber 14, 1977, the District's negotiator informed the Federation
that four teacher-negotiators would be released for a full day even though the
negotiations were scheduled for only a half day. Wile it is unclear whether
this was the District's "established practice", nevertheless, there-is evidence
that duri ng the i ni tial negotiating sessions the teachers on occasion were rel eased
for a full day notw thstanding the fact negotiations continued for only a part of
the day. Cf. Axelson, Inc. (1978) 234 NLRB No. 49, 97 LRRM1234. In any event,

there was an agreenment between Ms. Robinson and Ms. Skorepa which al | owed the

Federation's negotiators released ti e for a full day and it was reasonable for
the Federation to rel y thereon.

At the negotiating session of January 4, 1978 the Federation desired to
negotiate "ground rul es", as had been done during the initial negotiations.
The District's initial positionwas that ground rules were not necessary.
AIthdugh the District's professed intent on this day was to negotiate, the

events whi ch occurred on January 4, 1978 do not support such a finding. Only one
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count er proposal was exchanged after the initial proposals, and after a very
short period of tinme (approximately 1-1/4 hours) Ms. Robinson abruptly termnated
the negotiations and ordered the teachers back to class.

The evidence is clear that the Federation desired to continue negotiations
on ground rules. Although termnating negotiations before the schedul ed
time is sonetimes necessary to "cool off", it more often causes a feeling
of frustration and despair particularly, as.in the instant.case, mhéﬁ discussfoﬁ
on an issue has not been fully exhausted. Mbreover, the particul ar order
issued by the District's negotiator on January 4, 1978. "Co back to class'.", only
served to exacerbate the situation." This is particularly so inasnuch as the
Federation had been told that they woul d receive released tinme for the full day.
While it my be argued that a school district has the legal right to alter its
policy on released time, announcing such a change during the mddl e of negotiations
on January 4, 1978 is evidence of the District's lack of good faith on this day.
It istrue, as the District argues,- that under section 3543.1(c) the District
can establish a "reasonabl " policy onreleased time. The flawin the District's
conduct was not in establishing a released time policy which was per se unreasonabl e

(see Magnol i a Educat ors Association v. Magnolia School District (8/5/77)

EERB Deci sion No. 31), but in establishing a policy and then altering it at a

critical time during the January 4, 1978 negotiating session and in a perenptory

manner. 22

1
2_21The Federation's argument that the District's negotiator didnot have the
authority to issue directives or orders is rejected. O course she did; particularly
after the Superintendent stated that she had such authority. The issue i s not whether
she had the authority, but the manner in which she exercised that authority and its

effect on the negotiating process.

22
I't shoul d be enphasized that no determnation is made herein that the
District's policy on released time was unreasonable.
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Thus, it is found that the District'seconduct during neeting and negotiating

on January 4, 1978 in (1) abruptly termnating negotiations early when the union

desired to continue negotiating on ground rules, and (2) ordering the teachers
back to class and threatening themwith a loss in pay if they did not return,
when in fact they héd been told they woul d receive the full day off, "at m ni nunt
had the "natural and probabl e consequence" of interfering with the enpl oyees'
exercise of their rights guaranteed under the EERA and therefore constitutes a
violation of section 3543.5(a). The teachers' response when ordered to return
to class was therefore reasonabl e given the conduct of the District on this- day.
The col | ective decision not to return to class Iwas made not only because the
| teachers had been told they woul d receive released tine for the full day, but
also to protest the District's negotiating techniques and to exert pressure on
the District to negotiate nore earnestly with the Federation. See Shelly and
Anderson Furniture Co. v. NLRB (9th Cir. 1974) 497 F.2d 1200, 86 LRRM2619.

The inquiry with respect to a section 3543.5(a) violation does not end here,
however, since the Disirict‘s ultimate action in initiating di smssal proceedings
agai nst the teachers was based not only on the events which occurred on
January 4, 1978, but al so the events on January 11, 1978.23

On January 9, 1978 the Superintendent net with Ms. Skorepa to clarify the
District's released time policy and to indicate to the Federation that the D'strict_
was hopeful that the dispute concerning ground rules could be resolved so that
the parties could start negotiating conpensation. To facilitate this, the
Superintendent expressly authorized a full day of released tinme for January 10,

1978 even though negotiations were scheduled only from12:30 PM to 4:00 P. M
This action was taken, as the Superintendent testified, "to showgood faith."”

The clarificationvis avis the District's released tine policy was that unless

23This i's, of course, not truewith respect to Melanie MIler. See infra.

- 30-




ot herwi se expressly authorized, teacher-negotiators were to report to their

schools if negotiations lasted a half day.

The negotiating sessions of January 10-11, 1978 presented a marked contrast
to the session of January 4, 1978. The Federation conmenced the January 10, 1978
negofiating session by proposing a set of ground rul es which were essentially the
same as its first proposal on January 4, 1978. The parties negotiated throughout
the day with each side submtting threé different proposals. Al though the
January 10, 1978 session did not produce an agreenent on ground rules, it was not
because of any violation of the EERA.  There is no violation of the EERA sinply
because an agreenent is not reached. The EERArequires only that the parties
engage in meeting and negotiating "in a good faith éffort to reach agreenent."
Section 3540.1(h). Dufing the negotiating session on Jandary 10, 1978 the
position of the Federation on the subject of ground rules was just as rigid as
the District's. Under the NLRA, it has been held that the failure of the
enpl oyer to retreat fromarigid positionis justifiedif the union does not
recede fromits position. NLRB v;'Stevenson Brick and Block Co. (4th Gr. 1968)
393 F.2d 234, 68 LRRM 2086 |

At the end of the day, on January 10, 1978, the District sugéested that the
parties start negotiating conpensation without ground rules. The Federation
mai ntained its steadfast refusal. This request by the District was entirely
reasonable; with essentially only two sub-issues placed on the table at that
tinme (nunber of teachers onreleased tinme and a confidentiality ground rule),
there were very fewdifferent counterproposals each side coul d have tendered.
VWhen a particul ar subject has been negotiated so extensively by the parties and
agreement appears unlikely, it is arguably an unfair practice to refuse to
negotiate anofher subject. Wiile this was not the situation on January 4, 1978,
clearly by 4:00 P.M on January 10, 1978 the Federation's obstinate behavior was
quite evident when it continued to refuse to negotiate salaries and fringe

benefits.
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On January 11, 1978 the parties comrenced negotiations at 800 A M Al though
the last counterproposal tendered on January 10, 1978 was that of the District,
Ms. Robinson had prom sed the Federation that the District would have a new
proposal on January 11, 1978. The District did in fact present a proposal to

the Federation on January 11, 1978; however, the Federation conpl ai ned that the

proposal "was nothing new." Part of the proposal by the District was to negotiate
conpensation without ground rules. The Federation refused to negotiate conpensation
Ms. Robinson and Ms. Skorepa both becane acrinonious at this point and after a
fewbitter exchanges both parties took a caucus.

After returning to the negotiating table the District thereupon declafed an
I npasse. \hat followed is significant: The Federation di d not object to the
declaration of inpasse; did not protest the cessation of negotiations on ground
rules; and did not request negotiations on conpensation. Ms. Robinson then read
and hand-del ivered to each Federation negotiator a menorandum fromthe Superintendent
which in no uncertain |anguage adnoni shed the teachers tolfeturn to their
respective schools. Immediately thereafter, a California Federation of Teachers
staff enployee, who was assisting the Federation in negotiations, appfoached
Ms. Robinson and the Superintendent alone and informed themthat the Federation's
position on ground rules was not going to change. It was nore than reasonable for
the District torely on this statenent of the Federation's position. The teachers

defied the Superintendent's directive and did not return to their schools.

Ms. Skorepa testified that the reason the teachers did not return to their
school s was because "what had happened on the 11th was not significantly
different than what happened on the 4th." Quite to the contrary, the events
on January 11, 1978 were significantly different than the events on January 4,

1978 in at least two critical areas. First, the District had clarified its
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policy on released time at the January 9, 1978 neeting between the Superintendent

-and Ms. Skorepa. The teachers were nowon notice that unless otherw se expressly

aut horized they were to receive rel eased time only for the time spent in actua
negotiations and, if a session lasted only a half day, they were to report to
their principals for possible assignnent. Second, and more inportantly, there
was no protestation by the Federation when the District declared an inpasse and
there was no request to negotiate further on any subject.“*

The exi stence of an inpasse i s the nost notable distinction. Under any
definition the parties were at inpasse over the subject of ground rules on
January 11, 1978. At that tine, since there was not a request by the Federation
to negotiate further on a different subject, there was no |onger a |egal obligation
to meet and negotiate. Because no obligationto negotiate éxisted, the directive
to return to class cannot be considered to have tainted negotiations. Wile
meeting and negotiating again resumed under the auspices of a mediator (see

section 3548), this procedure didnot commence until several days |ater.

Thus, under the facts in this case, the District didnot comit an unfair
~ practice under section 3543.5(a) on January 11, 1978 when it (1) termnated
negotiations and (2) ordered the teachers to returnto their schools.

Thi's conclusion gives rise to a rather unique -situation where the District
s found to have conmtted an unfair practice early in the negotiations and
thenis found to have purged its unlawful behavior by negotiating in good faith
during later neeting and negotiating sessions. This issuew || be addressed in
nore detail in the remedy section of this decision. \Wat is clear here is that
any disciplinary action taken against the teachers on January 11, 1978 was because
of their refusal to obey an order by their enployer and not because of their
exercise of rights guaranteed by the EERA. As the District notes in ité
brief:

24The PERB representation file contains no fornal objection by the
Federation either to the declaration of inpasse by the District or the officia
determnation that an inpasse exists by the Regional Director
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[Elven after Charging Party's representatives refused to
return to school on January 4, 1978, the Superintendent during
the meeting with Ms. Skorepa on January 9, 1978, in a good

faith gesture inorder to attenpt to speed up the ne?otlat|ng
process, granted release time for the full morning of January 11
even though the negotiating session was not scheduled to
comence until 12:30 P.M This clearly does not show anti-union
aninus, but in fact shows %ust the opposite. Even when Charging
Party's representatives refused to return to duty on January 4,
1978, the District only docked themone-hal f day's pay, even
though the District could have docked themnore pay. By sending
to the individual enployees [letters of warning], the District
was SIﬂp|K notifying these individuals that they were in viola-
tion of the contract and they could be subject to serious

di sciplinary consequences. On January 11, 1978 when they again
refused, the response by the District was much nore stern due

to the open defiance and insubordinate conduct of Charging Party's
representatives. This was the only reason that the disciplinary
action took pl ace. —tEmphasts—added)

The District's analysis is not correct, of course, with respect to
Melanie MIler. M. Mller only attended the January 4, 1978 negotiating session
and therefore she was disciplined not for her conduct on January 11, 1978 (as
the District inplies in its brief), but solely for her conduct on January 4, 1978.
Inasmuch as the Federation's conduct on January 4, £978 has been found to be
entirely reasonabl e and proper under the circunstances, and noreover, since the
District's conduct on that day constituted an unfair practice, it follows that
Ms. MIler was disciplined solely because of the exercise of rights protected
by the EERA. Therefore, any disciplinary action inposed against Ms. MIler
cannot stand. Insofar as Ms. MIler is concerned, the events on January 4; 1978
were the only events in which she was a participant. |t matters not what her
reasons were for not attending t he January 10, 1978 and January 11, 1978
negotiating sessions, she cannot be disciplined for conduct in which she did not
part ake.
Alleged Violation of Section 3543.5(b) and (c)

Section 3543.5(b) and (c) provides that:

It shall be unlawful for a public school enployer to:

(b) Deny to enpl oyee organizations rights guaranteed to
themby this chapter

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in good faith with
an excl usive representative.
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It is well established that the question of whether an enployer is acting
in good faith during meeting and negotiating must be determned in the "light of

~all relevant facts inthe case." Joy SilkMIlsv. NLRB (D.C Cir. 1950) 185 F.2d
732, 27 LRRM2012. It is clear fromthe evidence considered as a whol e that the

District made numerous proposal s and counterproposals relating to the issue of
ground rules. Gven this fact and also that it was the Federation which refused

to meet and negotiate on the issue of conmpensation, it is found that the District

did not fail or refuse to meet and negotiate in good faith pursuant to section

3543.5(¢).

Wth respect to section 3543.5(b), the District didnot deny to the
Federation any rights guaranteed by the EERA. The Federation was provided w th
rel eased time for its teacher-negotiators pursuant to section 3543.1(c). Also,
the Federation's right to neet and negotiate with the District pursuant to
section 3543.3, when the evidence is examned inits totality, was not abridged.

Therefore, it is found that the District didnot violate section 3543.5(bh).

The District's Defense o% " Qoey Now, Giieve Later."

The Respondent argues in its post-hearing brief that the teachers shoul d
" have followed the "well established principle of 'obey now, grieve later.'"?®
Since it has been found that the District violated the EERAonly with respect to

its conduct on January 4, 1978, this defense is applicable, if at all, onthis

day only.
Actual Iy, the Respondent does not argue that the teachers shoul d have filed
26
a_grievance, Rat her, the Respondent contends that the teachers shoul d

25
Thi s wel | -established principle, also stated as "work now, grieve |ater," was
devel oped by the late Dean of Yale Law School, Harry Schulman, in an arbitration
bet ween Ford Mt or Conpany and the United Auto Workers. Ford Mtor Conpany (1944)
3 LA %9 780- 781. *

I ndeed, the teachers could not file a grievance. Article V, section Rof the
arties' agreement states that, "Nothing contained herein shall deny to any enpl oyer
i s/her rights under state or federal constitutions and | aws. No probationary

t eacher may use the grievance procedure in any way to appeal discharge or a
deci sion by the public school enployer not to renewhis/her contract. No tenure
teacher shall use the grievance procedure to dispute any action by the public
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have obeyed the order to return to class and then filed an unfair practice
char ge.

An "obey now, file unfair practice charge later" doctrine would place upon
the Federation an al nost unbearabl e burden. In the instant case, the Federation
had nore than a reasonabl e basis to believe that the order "to return to class"
on January 4, 1978 was unlawful in that it was issued solely to intimdate the
negotiators and to inpede the negotiati hg process. Under the circunstances, the
Federation coul d not have been expected to obey what it reasonably perceived to
be an unl awful order.

Al t hough di sobeying an unlawful order before it has been | egal |y determ ned
to be unlawful is risky, under the facts of this case the Federation did not have
any ot her option available to it on January 4, 1978 whi ch woul d not have rendered
t he uni on t.otally ineffective at the negotiating table.

Accordingly, the District's "obey now, file anunfair practice charge later”

defense is rejected.

- REMEDY
Section 3541.5(c) provides that:

The board shall have the power to issue a decision and order
directing an of fending party to cease and desist fromthe
unfair practice and to take such affirmative action, including
but not Iimted to the reinstatenent of enployees with or

W thout back pay, as will effectuate the policies of this
chapter.

In the instant case it has been found that the District coomtted an unfair
practice inviolation of section 3543.5(a) on January 4, 1978, but that its
conduct on January 10-11, 1978 did not violate the EERA The NLRB and the federal

Footnote 26 (cont'd.)

school enpl oyer which is applicable to the state tenure |aws. No teacher shall
use the grievance procedure to appeal any decision of the public school enployer
or admnistration if such decision is applicable to a state or federal regulatory
comm ssi on or agency."

~ Indobe-Union, Inc. (1973) 42 LA 713 (Paul Prascow, Arbitrator) , the '
arbitrator held that the "work now, ﬂneve [ater" principle is not applicable if
there is no remedy availabl e under the contract.
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courts general |y have refused to accept the notion that the discontinuance of an
unfair |abor practice is an absolute defense to ordering remedial action against
the enployer. Consolidated Edison Co. of NewYork v. NLRB (1938) 305 US 197,

3 LRRM645. See also Cark Printing Co. (1964) 146 NLRB 121, 55 LRRM1269; NLRBv.
V. H MGaw & Co. (6th Gr. 1953) 206 F.2d 635, 32 LRRM2220; NLRBv. Certel
Brewng Co. (6th Gr. 1952) 197 F.2d 59, 30 LRRM2236. Instead, the NLRB and the

federal courts have viewed the conduct of the enployer inits total context, and
if the violation either is de mninus or of an isolated nature, then often times
no remedial action is ordered at all 21 See Anerican Federation of Misicians,
Local 76 (1973) 202 NLRB 620, 83 LRRM 1059 and International Paper Co. (1970) 184
NLRB 351, 74 LRRM1438.

It seems clear that under the facts of the instant casé the unfair practice
commttedby the Distri ct on January 4, 1978 was partially overshadowed by the
actions of the Federation on January 10, 1978 and January 11, 1978. The hearing
officer is mndful of the Maissachusetts Suprene Court's comment that, "an
enpl oyer' s conmm ssi on of a prohibited practice usually, if not always, so far
pervades and domnates a case as to call for revoking the discipline ordered by
the enployer even if the enployee coul d otherw se be properly called insubordinate."
| [own of Dedhamv. Labor Relations Conm ssion (1974) 312 NE 2d 548, 86 LRRM2918,

2924. Inthe instant matter, however, the District's conduct on January 4, 1978

does not "dominate and pervade [this] case." This is particularly so inasmch as
no unfair practice has been found to have been comitted by the District on" -
January 11, 1978.

27 . '
Under the NLRA, the state of the lawin this area is unclear. Sone courts

have hel d that the NLRA commands the NLRB to issue a remedy. Section 10(c) of the
NLRA provides in pertinent part that, "...the ]II\LRB] Shall state its findings of
fact and shakk- i ssue [a cease and desist order], and to take such affirmative
action...as will effectuate the policies of the ]7NLRA£." R&,\EArrghasw added See
B chleay Corp. v. NLRB (3rd Gr. 1953) 206 F.2d 799, 32 L 628. The EERA im
section 3541.5(c), contains no such mandatory |anguage. The EERA provides that
the PERB shal | have the power to issue a cease and desist order; it does not
require that it do so in every case where a violation is found.
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Under the facts presented herein, the proper remedy whichwll effectuate
the purposes of the EERA is to order the District to cease and desist from
i nposi ng any disciplinary action against the teachers based on the events of
January 4, 1978 and to rescind the actions it has taken to dismss the teachers
Insofar as they are baséd upon conduct of the Federation on January 4, 1978.
Additional |y, back pay for the teachers will be ordered for any loss in salary
incurred on January 4, 1978. Inviewof the fact that the disciplinary action
agai nst Melanie MI1ler has been based solely on the events of January 4, 1978,
and on this date the Federation's conduct has been found to be protected
activity, it follows that the discipline inposed agai nst her cannot stand. Thus,
wthrespect toMs. Mller, the District wll be ordered to cease and desi st

frominposing any disciplinary action against her and to rescind the actions it

has taken to dismss her.

Al'so, the District wll be required to post copies of the order. Posting
copies of the order is appropriate inthat it wll prbvi de enplloyees withnotice
that the District is being required to cease and desi st fromthe activity found
to be unlawful. It effectuates the purposes of the EERA that enpl oyees be
inforned of the resolution of this controversy. A posting requirement has been
uphel d by the U. S. Suprene Court interpreting section 10(c) of the ‘NLRA, whi ch
islnearl y identical to section 3541.5(c), inNLRBv. Enpress Publishing Co.'
(1941) 312 U.S. 426, 8 LRRM415. Anposting requirement has al so been sanctioned

inCaliforniaininterpreting the Agricultural Labor Relations Act. See Pandol

and Sons v. ALRB (1978) 77 Cal. App. 3d 822. Al'so inNewYork, that state's

hi ghest court uphel d a posting requirenent order'ed by the New York PERB agai nst
a public agency. Gty of Albany v. Helsby (1972) 327 NYS 2d 658, 79 LRRM2457.

The Federation argues inits brief that initiating dismssal proceedings
agai nst the teachers is a harsh penalty. The hearing officer agrees; however,

under the EERA the issue is not the severity of the discipline inposed. If the
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enpl oyer is found to have violated the EERA then the discipline inposed, no
matter what the degree, cannot be allowed to stand. Inasnuch as the District did
not commt an unfair practice on January 11, 1978, and further, that the actions
of the Federation on this date did not constitute protected activity under the
EERA, theﬁ the EERB does not have the authori ty to nodify the penalty inposed or

to recommend to the District that it nodify the penalty.

PROPCSED ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and concl usions of law, and the entire
record inthis case, it is found that by its actions on January 4, 1978, the
San Ysidro School District violated Governnent Code section 3543.5(a). Pursuant
to Governnent. Code section 3541.5(c), it is hereby ordered that the San Ysidro
School District and its representatives shall:

1. CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

(a) Inmposing or threatening to inpose reprisals on district enployees

Andrea Skorepa, Patricia Darnell, Tormy Hayden and Melanie MIler, or in any

manner interferingwth, restraining, or coercing thembecause of their exercise
of rights guaranteed by the Educational Enploynent Relations Act on January'4, 1978;

(b) Proceeding in any manner to dismss or to inpose any disciplinary
action against Melanie MIler because of her exercise of rights guaranteed by
the Educational Enployment Relations Act on January 4, 1978;

(c) Proceeding in any manner to dismss or to inpose any disciplinary
action agai nst Andrea Skorepa, Patricia Darnell and Tommy Hayden because of
their exercise of rights guaranteed by the Educational Enploynent Relations Act
~on January 4, 1978.

2. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO EFFECTUATE THE PQLI CI ES
OF THE EERA:
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(a) Rescind, nullify and cancel all actions it has taken to dismss or
i npose any disciplinary action against Melanie M1 ler;
(b) Rescind, nullify and cancel all actions it has taken to dismss

or inpose any disciplinary action against Andrea Skorepa, Patricia Darnell and

Tommy Hayden to the extent such actions are based upon the conduct of these
enpl oyees on January 4, 1978;
(c) Pay to Andrea Skorepa, Patricia Darnell, Tommy Hayden and
Mel anie M|l er an amount equal to the s_al ary deducted fromtheir pay warrants for

January 4, 1978;

. —(d) Prepare and post copies of this Order at each of its school sites
for twenty (20) workdays in conspicuous places, includingall |ocations where
notices to enployees are custonarily-placed; |

(e) Notify the Los Angel es Regional Director of the Public Enploynent
Rel ations Board of the actions it has taken to conply with this O der.
3. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the charge is DISM SSEDwi t h respect to any
al legations of unfair conduct by the District on dates other than January 4,

1978, pursuant to Government Code section 3543.5(a).

4. I T IS FURTHER ORDERED that the charge is DISM SSEDw th respect to any
al | egati ons under Covernnent Code section 3543.5(b), (c) and (e).

5. I T IS FURTHER CRDERED t hat not hi ng contai ned herein shall be deened to
superséde any rights the Respondent may have under the Education Code

(section 3540)-
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Pursuant to California Administrative Code, title 8, sec;ion 32305, this
Proposed Decision and Order shall become final on June 19, 1978, unless a party
files a timély statement of exceptions and supporting brief within twenty (20)
calendar days following the date of service of this decision. Any statement of
exceptions and supporting brief must be served concurrently with its filing upon
each party to this proceeding. Proof of service shall be filed with the Board
itself. See California Administrative Code, title 8, sections 32300 and 32305,
as amended.

Dated: May 25, 1978

Jeff Paule :
Hearing Officer
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
Headquarters Office

923 12th Street, Suite 201

Sacramento, California 95814

(916) 322-3088

May 25, 1978

Law ence Rosenzwei g, Esq.

Levy, Kbszdin, Goldschmd & Srol of f
A Prof essional Corporation

3550 W1 shire Boul evard, Suite 1020
Los Angel es, Ca. 90010

M chael Taggart, Esq.

Paterson & Taggart

2550 Via Tejon, Suite 3N

Mal aga Cove Box 1088 _

Pal 0s Verdes Estates, Calif. 90274

Inre: San Ysidro Federation of Teachers, CFT/AFT, Local 3211 v.
San Ysidro School District, Case No. LA-CE-212
Proposed Decision - Unfair Practice Charge

! Dear Sirs: )

Enclosed is the heari n? officer's Proposed Decision in the above-entitled -
matter. Any party to the proceeding may file with the Board a statement

of exceptions to the Proposed Decision.” The statement of exceptions shall-
be filedwth the Executive Assistant to the Board at the fol | ow ng address:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
923 12th Street, Suite 201
Sacramento, CA 95814

An original and four copies of the statement of exceptions nust be filed
with the Board no later than \Wdnesday, June 14, 1978 o (See
Cal . Admn. Code, Title 8, Part TTT, Section 32300).

A document is considered "filed" when actually received before the close
of business (5:00 pm on the |ast date set for filing. (Cal. Admn. Code,

Title 8, Part 111, Section 32135).
The statement of exceptions shall be inwiting, signed by the party or its
agent and shall: (1) state the specific issues of procedure, fact, |awor

rational e to which each exceptionis taken; (2) identify the part of the
Proposed Deci sion to which each exception is taken; (3) where possible,

desi gnate by page citation the portions of the record relied upon for each
exception; (p4) state the grounds for each exception. No reference shall be



Page 2

made in the statement of exceptions to any matter not contained in the
record of the case. An exception not specifically urged shall be waived.
A supporting brief may be filed with the statement of exceptions.

Wthin twenty (20) cal endar days after service of the statenent of
exceptions any party may file with the Executive Assistant to the Board a
response thereto, (Cal. Admn. Code, Title 8, Section 32310). Serviceis
defined in Section 32140 as fol | ows:

Al'l docunents referred to in these rules and regul ations
requiring "service" or required to be acconpanied by "proof
of service", except subpoenas, shall be considered "served"
by the Board or a party when personal |y delivered or
deposited in the first-class nail properly addressed. That
portion of Section 1013 of the Code of Gvil Procedure rela-
ting to extending tine after mailing shall not apply.

Al'l docurments shal | be acconpanied by a proof of service on the other
party(s). Proof of service inwiting shall be filedwth the Board itself.

Any party desirinc}; to argue orally before the Board itself regarding the
exceptions shall filewth the statement of exceptions or the resloonse
thereto awitten request setting forth the reasons therefor, (Cal.
Admin. Code, Title 8, Section 32315).

Uﬂon timely application and a show ng of good cause, the Board may extend
the filing dates required herein, (Cal. Admn. Code, Title 8, Section 32132).

The Proposed Deci sion shal | becone the final decision of the Board itself
on the date specified in the Proposed Decision provided that no party files
l'y statement of exceptions. (Cal. Admn. Code, Title 8, Section 32305)

” ARt LoF6iE-S

WIlliamP. Smth
General Counsel

WS mn

cc: San Ysidro Federation of Teachers,
CFT/ AFT, Local 3211
Attn: Andrea Skorepa, SYFT President
1390 Piedra St.
San Di ego, Ca. 92154

San Ysidro School District
Attn: Robert Col egrove, Supt.
4350 Qtay Mesa Road

San Ysidro, Ca. 92073



Pursuant to California Adnmnistrative Code, title 8, section 32305 this
Proposed Deci sion and Order shal | becone final on June 19, 1978, unless a party
files a tinely statement of exceptions and supporting brief within twenty (20)
cal endar days follow ng the date of service of this decision. Any stat ement of
exceptions and supporting brief nust be served concurrently with its filing upon
each party to this proceeding. Proof of service shall be filed with the Board
itself. See California Admnistrative Code, title 8, sections 32300 and 32305,
as anended.

Dated: My 25, 1978

Jeff; Paul _
Hearing OFficer
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